



E-135-21

FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE SEPTEMBER 2, 2021 11:44AM

Capital:

SERVICE: Disaster Debris Monitoring Services-H10003-01CH

Contract ID #:CQPW21000021 NIFS Entry Date: 03-AUG-21 Term: from to

New
Time Extension:
Addl. Funds:
Blanket Resolution:
RES#

1) Mandated Program:	N
2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Y
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Y
4) Material Adverse Information Identified? (if yes, attach memo):	N
5) Insurance Required	Y

Vendor Info:	
Name: Thompson Consulting	Vendor ID#: 45 2015453
Services, LLC	
Address: 2601 Maitland Center	Contact Person: Jon Hoyle
Parkway Maitland, FL 32751	
	Phone: 407-792-0018

Department:
Contact Name: Saji Varughese
Address: NCDPW
1194 Prospect Ave.
Westbury, NY 11590
Phone: 5165719651

Routing Slip

Department	NIFS Entry: X	03-AUG-21 LDIONISIO
Department	NIFS Approval: X	03-AUG-21 RD'ALLEVA
DPW	Capital Fund Approved:	
OMB	NIFA Approval: X	10-AUG-21 CNOLAN
ОМВ	NIFS Approval: X	03-AUG-21 NGUMIENIAK
County Atty.	Insurance Verification: X	03-AUG-21 AAMATO
County Atty.	Approval to Form: X	03-AUG-21 DGRIPPO
СРО	Approval: X	13-AUG-21 PARJUNE

DCEC	Approval: X	20-AUG-21 RCLEARY
Dep. CE	Approval: X	20-AUG-21 BSCHNEIDER
Leg. Affairs	Approval/Review: X	02-SEP-21 JSCHANTZ
Legislature	Approval:	
Comptroller	Deputy:	
NIFA	NIFA Approval:	

Contract Summary

Purpose: Agreement with Thompson Consulting Services, LLC is to assist Nassau County in managing disaster relief efforts involving debris removal in the event of a disaster within Nassau County.

Method of Procurement: RFP was issued 5/15/20

Procurement History: RFP issued 5/15/20 - four proposal received. Thompson Consulting Services was one of three vendors selected.

Description of General Provisions: Thompson Consulting Services shall assist in the management of disaster relief efforts involving debris removal in the event of a disaster. Services include preparation for natural disasters, participating in annual planning meetings with County Representatives to establish and review policies and procedures relating to disaster debris management, monitoring debris collection and disposal operations, coordinating daily briefings, progress reports and staffing with County debris manager and a number of duties.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: The maximum amount of this agreement is \$1 million per year for a term of 36 months, with an option to renew for two (2) one (1) year terms, for a total maximum of \$5 million. Anticipated MWBE utilization is 20%.

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted

Advisement Information

BUDGET CODES		
Fund:	GEN	
Control:	PW01	
Resp:	0175	
Object:	DE500	
Transaction:	CQ	
Project #:		
Detail:		

RENEWAL		
%		
Increase		
%		
Decrease		

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue	
Contract:	
County	\$ 0.01
Federal	\$ 0.00
State	\$ 0.00
Capital	\$ 0.00
Other	\$ 0.00
TOTAL	\$ 0.01

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
1	PWGEN0175/DE50 0	\$ 0.01
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 0.01

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with Thompson Consulting Services, LLC for disaster-related debrismonitoring services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement with Thompson Consulting Services, LLC.

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Thompson Consulting Services, LLC			
2. Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$50	00000		
Amount to be encumbered: \$.01			
This is a New			
If new contract - \$ amount should be full amount of advisement ?NIFA only needs to review if it is in If amendment - \$ amount should be full amount of	creasing funds above th	ne amount previ	ously approved by NIFA
3. Contract Term: Three years from CE's signa Has work or services on this contract commen			
If yes, please explain:			
4. Funding Source:			
X General Fund (GEN) Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Other	Grant Fund (GRT)	Federal % 0 State % 0 County % 0	
Is the cash available for the full amount of the con If not, will it require a future borrowing?	itract?	Y N	
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowin	ng?	N/A	
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract	t?	N/A	
5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences	s) of the item for which	this approval	is requested:
Approval of this agreement with Thompson Consulting Servithere is any disaster with in Nassau County.	ces, LLC is to assist Nassau C	ounty in managing o	disaster relief efforts involving debris removal i
6. Has the item requested herein followed all p	proper procedures and	d thereby appro	oved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form	Υ		
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature			
Date of approval(s) and citation to the reso	lution where approval	for this item w	as provided:

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

Date

Amount

Contract ID

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approv al Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true an d accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberation s.

CNOLAN 10-AUG-21

<u>Authenticated User</u> <u>Date</u>

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

_ I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:

I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Authenticated User Date

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA: _

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

Authenticated User Date

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS pri ntouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication docu ments and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



Nassau County, NEW YORK Contract for Services

For

Disaster Debris Monitoring Services

H10003 01CH

Table of Contents

Exhibit A	Scope of Services
Appendix B	Payment Schedule
Appendix EE Equal Employment O	
Appenidix K	
Appenidix L Certif	

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), dated as of the date this Agreement is executed by the County of Nassau, between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County") acting on behalf of the County Department of Public Works, having its principal office at 1194 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590 (the "Department") and (ii) Thompson Consulting Services, LLC, a disaster Monitoring firm having its principal office at 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland, FL 32751 (the "Firm" or the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire the Firm to perform the services described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206 of the County Charter;

WHEREAS, the Firm desires to perform the services described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date on which this Agreement is executed by the County (the "Commencement Date") and terminate three (3) years from the Commencement Date (the "Expiration Date") unless sooner terminated or extended in accordance with its terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Department, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to extend this Agreement for an additional two one (1) year term by delivering a notice of extension to the Firm at least thirty (30) days prior to the Expiration Date. The Agreement so extended shall, with the exception of the price adjustment for renewal as described hearin, be on the same terms, conditions and covenants as during the initial term except that the Expiration Date shall be modified in accordance with the notice of extension. Any work started by the firm, prior to the expiration date of the Agreement, may be completed in its entirety, even if the work is performed beyond the expiration date of the Agreement. An Amendment will not be required for the sole purpose of extending the term of the contract.

2. Services.

- (a) The services to be provided by the Firm under this Agreement include disaster-related debris monitoring services. The specific work divisions and deliverables related to this project are more particularly described in the "Detailed Scope of Services," attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Exhibit "A".
- (b) At any time during the term of this Agreement, the County may, in its sole and absolute discretion, require the Contractor to perform Extra Services. The Firm shall not perform, nor be compensated for, Extra Services without the prior written approval of

the Commissioner or his or her duly designated deputy. The Contractor agrees to perform any such Extra Services in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. As used herein, "Extra Services" means additional services which are (i) generally within the scope of services set forth in this Agreement, (ii) necessary or in furtherance of the goals of this Agreement and (iii) not due to the fault or negligence of the Contractor.

3. Payment.

- (a) Amount of Consideration The amount to be paid to the Firm as full consideration for the Firm's services under this Agreement shall be payable as subject to and set forth in the "Payment Schedule," attached hereto and made hereby part hereof as Appendix "B". Price adjustments for the resulting contract schedule rates will be considered prior to each of the two (2) renewal option years. The price adjustment shall not exceed the average of the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Areas during the twelve months prior to renewal or five (5%) percent, whichever is less. Consultant shall submit the requested price adjustments to the County's designated contract administrator ninety days prior to the contract renewal date. All work set forth in the Scope of Work must be approved by personnel authorized by the County to act as the "County Debris Manager" or the County Debris Manager's authorized representative.
- (b) Vouchers; Voucher Review, Approval and Audit. Payments shall be made to the Firm in arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) the Contractor submitting a claim voucher (the "Voucher") in a form satisfactory to the County, that (a) states with reasonable specificity the services provided and the payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifies that the services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by a progress report, in a form satisfactory to the County, indicating the percentage and description of work completed and other documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "Comptroller").
- (c) <u>Timing of Payment Claims</u>. The Firm shall submit claims no later than three (3) months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim and no more frequently than once a month.
- (d) No Duplication of Payments. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between the Firm and any funding source including the County.
- (e) Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to the Firm following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after the Firm received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.

(f) Payments Relating to Services Rendered by Subcontractors. The County retains the right, but not the obligation, prior to making any payment to the Firm, to demand that the Firm furnish to the County, proof acceptable to the County, in its sole and absolute discretion, that all due and payable claims made by subcontractors in connection with this Agreement have been paid to date or are included in the amount being requested by the Firm.

4. Ownership and Control of Work Product

(a) Copyrights.

- (i) Upon execution of this Agreement, any reports, documents, data, photographs and/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement, and any and all drafts and/or other preliminary materials in any format related to such items, shall become the exclusive property of the County.
- (ii) Any reports, documents, data, photographs and/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement ("Copyrightable Materials") shall be considered "work-made-for-hire" within the meaning and purview of Section 101 of the United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §101, and the County shall be the copyright owner thereof and of all aspects, elements and components thereof in which copyright protection might exist. To the extent that the Copyrightable Materials do not qualify as "work-made-for-hire," the Contractor hereby irrevocably transfers, assigns and conveys exclusive copyright ownership in and to the Copyrightable Materials to the County, free and clear of any liens, claims, or other encumbrances. The Contractor shall retain no copyright or intellectual property interest in the Copyrightable Materials, and they shall be used by the Contractor for no other purpose without the prior written permission of the County.
- (iii) The Contractor acknowledges that the County may, in its sole discretion, register copyright in the Copyrightable Materials with the U.S. Copyright Office or any other government agency authorized to grant copyright registrations. The Contractor shall cooperate in this effort, and agrees to provide any further documentation necessary to accomplish this.
- (iv) The Contractor represents and warrants that the Copyrightable Materials: (1) are wholly original material not published elsewhere (except for material that is in the public domain); (2) do not violate any copyright law; (3) do not constitute defamation or invasion of the right of privacy or publicity, and (4) are not an infringement of any kind, of the rights of any third party. To the extent that the Copyrightable Materials incorporate any non-original material, the Contractor has obtained all necessary permissions and clearances, in writing, for the use of such non-original material under this Agreement, copies of which shall be provided to the County upon execution of this Agreement.
- (b) Patents and Inventions. Any discovery or invention arising out of or developed in the course of performance of this Agreement shall be promptly and fully reported to the Department, and if this work is supported by a federal grant of

funds, shall be promptly and fully reported to the Federal Government for determination as to whether patent protection on such invention shall be sought and how the rights in the invention or discovery, including rights under any patent issued thereon, shall be disposed of and administered in order to protect the public interest.

- (c) Pre-existing Rights. In no case shall 4(a) or 4(b) above apply to, or prevent the Contractor from asserting or protecting its rights in any report, document or other data, or any invention which existed prior to or was developed or discovered independently from the activities directly related to this Agreement.
- (d) Infringements of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the County harmless against any claim for any infringement by the Contractor of any copyright, trade secrets, trademark or patent rights of design, systems, drawings, graphs, charts, specifications or printed matter furnished or used by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the County harmless regardless of whether or not the infringement arises out of compliance with the scope of services/scope of work.
- (e) Antitrust. The Contractor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to the County all right, title and interest in and to any claims and causes of action arising under the antitrust laws of the State of New York or of the United States relating to the particular goods or services procured by the County under this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The Firm is an independent Contractor of the County. The Firm shall not, nor shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or independent Contractor of the Firm (a "<u>Firm Agent</u>"), be (i) deemed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (iii) hold itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "<u>Person</u>" means any individual person, entity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).
- 6. No Arrears or Default. The Contractor is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.

7. Compliance with Law.

- (a) Generally. The Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, human rights, a living wage, and disclosure of information, in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Firm is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendice (Appendix) "EE" attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
 - (b) Nassau County Living Wage Law. Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and

to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Contractor agrees as follows:

- (i) Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
- (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, constitutes a material breach of this Agreement, such breach being determined solely by the County. Contractor has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
- (iii) On a yearly basis, Contractor shall provide the County with any material changes to its Certificate of Compliance, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Appendix "L."
- (c) Records Access. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("Information") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Contractor of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Contractor may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- (d) Protection of Client Information. The Firm acknowledges and agrees that all information that the Firm acquires in connection with performance under this Agreement shall be strictly confidential, used solely for the purpose of performing services to or on behalf of the County, and shall not be disclosed to third parties except (i) as permitted under this Agreement, (ii) with the written consent of the County (and then only to the extent of the consent), or (iii) upon legal compulsion.
- (e) Prohibition of Gifts. In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018, the Contractor shall not offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to any County employee, agent, consultant, construction manager, or other person or firm representing the County (a "County Representative"), including members of a County Representative's immediate family, in connection with the performance by such County Representative of duties involving transactions with the Contractor on behalf of the County, whether such duties are related to this Agreement or any other County contract or matter. As used herein, "anything of value" shall include, but not be limited to, meals, holiday gifts, holiday baskets, gift cards, tickets to golf outings, tickets to sporting events, currency of any kind, or any other gifts, gratuities, favorable opportunities or preferences. For purposes of this subsection, an immediate family member shall include a spouse, child, parent, or sibling. The Contractor shall include the provisions of this subsection in each subcontract entered into under this Agreement.
 - (f) <u>Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest.</u> In accordance with County Executive

Order 2-2018, the Contractor has disclosed as part of its response to the County's Business History Form, or other disclosure form(s), any and all instances where the Contractor employs any spouse, child, or parent of a County employee of the agency or department that contracted or procured the goods and/or services described under this Agreement. The Contractor shall have a continuing obligation, as circumstances arise, to update this disclosure throughout the term of this Agreement.

- (g) <u>Vendor Code of Ethics</u>. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor hereby certifies and covenants that:
 - (i) The Contractor has been provided a copy of the Nassau County Vendor Code of Ethics issued on June 5, 2019, as may be amended from time to time (the "Vendor Code of Ethics"), and will comply with all of its provisions;
 - (ii) All of the Contractor's Participating Employees, as such term is defined in the Vendor Code of Ethics (the "Participating Employees"), have been provided a copy of the Vendor Code of Ethics prior to their participation in the underlying procurement;
 - (iii) All Participating Employees have completed the acknowledgment required by the Vendor Code of Ethics;
 - (iv) The Contractor will retain all of the signed Participating Employee acknowledgements for the period it is required to retain other records pertinent to performance under this Agreement;
 - (v) The Contractor will continue to distribute the Vendor Code of Ethics, obtain signed Participating Employee acknowledgments as new Participating Employees are added or changed during the term of this Agreement, and retain such signed acknowledgments for the period the Contractor is required to retain other records pertinent to performance under this Agreement; and
 - (vi) The Contractor has obtained the certifications required by the Vendor Code of Ethics from any subcontractors or other lower tier participants who have participated in procurements for work performed under this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>. Regardless of whether required by Law:
 (a) The Firm shall, and shall cause Firm Agents to, conduct its, his or heractivities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) The Contractor shall deliver services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Contractor operates. The Contractor shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Contractor Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.

9. <u>Indemnification</u>; <u>Defense</u>; <u>Cooperation</u>.

- (a) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements) and damages ("Losses"), arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of the Contractor or a Contractor Agent, regardless of whether due to negligence, fault, or default, including Losses in connection with any threatened investigation, litigation or other proceeding or preparing a defense to or prosecuting the same; provided, however, that the Contractor shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.
- (b) The Contractor shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at the Contractor's own risk and expense, any and all suits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which the Contractor is responsible under this Section, and, further to the Contractor's indemnification obligations, the Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
- (c) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of the Contractor and/or a Contractor Agent in connection with this Agreement.
- (d) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

10. Insurance.

- (a) Types and Amounts. The Contractor shall obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: (i) one or more policies for commercial general liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall name "Nassau County" as an additional insured and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) in the aggregate, (ii) if contracting in whole or part to provide professional services, one or more policies for professional liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall have a minimum single combined limit liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim, (iii) compensation insurance for the benefit of the Contractor's employees ("Workers' Compensation Insurance"), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, and (iv) such additional insurance, including, without limitation, builder's all risk, if applicable, automobile liability insurance and umbrella liability insurance, as the County may from time to time specify.
- (a) Acceptability: Deductibles: Subcontractors. All insurance obtained and maintained by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be (i) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and acceptable to the County, and which is (ii) in form and substance acceptable to the County. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. The Contractor shall require any subcontractor hired in connection

with this Agreement to carry insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by the Contractor under this Agreement.

- (b) Delivery; Coverage Change; No Inconsistent Action. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be delivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, the Contractor shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. The Contractor shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of the Contractor to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of the Contractor to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.
- 11. Assignment; Amendment; Waiver; Subcontracting. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.

12. Termination.

(a) <u>Generally</u>. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Firm, (<u>ii</u>) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Contractor of written notice of termination, (<u>iii</u>) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Contractor, and (<u>iv</u>) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

(b) By the Firm. This Agreement may be terminated by the Firm if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Firm, where the impracticability relates to the Firm's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Firm delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Firm is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Firm's right to terminate under this subsection.

A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.

- (c) <u>Contractor Assistance upon Termination</u>. In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Firm shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning the Firm's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 13. Accounting Procedures; Records. The Firm shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or manually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and, if the Firm is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County.</u> No action or special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreementunless:
- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief the Firm shall have presented the demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. The Firm shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the Department and the (ii) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary moving papers of the Firm shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded the Firm's action or special proceeding against the County.
- (b) <u>Time Limitation</u>. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (i) one (1) year of the first to occur of (\underline{A}) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (\underline{B}) the accrual of the cause of action, and (\underline{ii}) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 15. Work Performance Liability. The Firm is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Firm is using a Firm Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Firm Agent has been approved by the County.

- 16. Consent to Jurisdiction and Venue; Governing Law. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.
- 17. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the Firm shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to the Firm, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of the Firm at the address specified above for the Firm, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.

18. <u>All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy and Construction.</u>

- (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (c) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 19. <u>Section and Other Headings</u>. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

- 20. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 21. <u>Administrative Service Charge</u>. The Firm agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of <u>Five Hundred and Thirty-Three dollars and no cents</u> (\$533.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 201-2001. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Firm upon signing this Agreement.

22. Joint Venture.

- (a) If the Firm is comprised of more than one legal entity or any group of partners or joint venturers associated for the purpose of undertaking this Agreement, each such entity acknowledges and hereby affirmatively represents and agrees that each has the power to bind the Firm and each of the others hereunder; and as such, each acts both as principal and agent of the Firm and of each of the others hereunder. Each further acknowledges and agrees that all such entities, partners or joint venturers associated for the purposes of undertaking this Agreement shall be jointly and severally liable to third parties, including but not limited to the County, for the acts or omissions of the Firm or any other entity, partner or joint venturer hereunder.
- (b) If the Firm is comprised of more than one legal entity or any group of partners or joint venturers associated for the purposes of undertaking this agreement, each such entity acknowledges and hereby affirmatively represents and agrees that the respective rights, duties and liabilities of each hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, including but not limited to the New York Partnership Law.
 - 23. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) <u>Approval and Execution</u>. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all County approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature, and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) Availability of Funds. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state and/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Firm and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

By: Name: Jon Hoyle
Title: President
Date: 8/2/202
NASSAU COUNTY
By:
Name:
Title: Deputy County Executive Date:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

Florida
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) ORANGE
On the 2 Nd day of August in the year 2021 before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Seminole; that he or she is the PResident of Thompson Consulting, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto
by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC LYDIA PENA Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 334200 My Comm. Expires May 13, 2023 Bonded through National Notary Assn.
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of in the year 20 before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Exhibit A

Detailed Scope

Disaster Debris Monitoring Services
Basic Services of the Firm

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES

INTRODUCTION

Nassau County is prone to the potential for significant physical damage resulting from natural disasters such as hurricanes, tropical storms, post-tropical storms, nor'easters and other natural or manmade disasters and emergencies.

As a full-service community providing for the health and safety of public and private assets, efficient and effective collection, removal and disposal of debris is paramount following a disaster event. Therefore, the County intends to procure one or more highly experienced and highly qualified Disaster and Debris Monitoring Consultants to monitor and catalogue the collection and removal of debris.

Nassau County intends to enter into an agreement with a qualified firm(s) to provide consulting services in preparation for natural disasters, emergencies or other debris generating events. These services include, at no additional cost to the County, participation in annual workshops or planning meetings with County Representatives to establish or review applicable policies and procedures associated with disaster debris management and monitoring and provide the County with a full day training session on the most current FEMA Public Assistance Policy and Procedures Guidelines (PAPPG), FEMA 325 Public Assistance Debris Management Guide, FEMA 327, Public Assistance Debris Monitoring Guide, recent FEMA Disaster Specific Guidance (DSG), and policy and procedure guides changes.

The Consultant must adhere to all requirements and regulations established by FEMA, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT), New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (NYSDHSES), New York State Emergency Management Office (SEMO), US Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Emergency Watershed Protection (EWP), U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Nassau County, and any other governmental agency with jurisdiction over response and recovery actions. In the event of a disaster or emergency, the Consultant shall provide priority status, in the way of resources and individuals specified in the firm's proposal, to the County and be on-call to provide all support services necessary to ensure the safety and well-being of all residents and visitors to the County. The Consultant may also be called upon throughout the year to render services to assist the County with special needs and events other than full-scale disasters, as determined by the County Executive, or her designee.

The County retains the right to offer multiple contracts for these services from this RFP or any additional RFP for similar services they may deem necessary. The Consultant shall not charge nor will the County pay a "retainage fee" for the services requested in this RFP.

The resulting contracts are between Nassau County and the successful consultant whose proposal is deemed to be most advantageous to the County. It is the County's intent that these contracts be Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) compliant and that this procurement be executed in accordance with Title 2 Code of Federal Regulation (2CFR) requirements to ensure

the County is eligible for the maximum eligible reimbursement provided for in accordance with the before noted policies and procedures. FEMA is not a participant in this contract and as such has no authority to direct or impede Consultant or Contractor's resources, that authority lies solely with Nassau County or its authorized representatives.

Nassau County is situated on Western Long Island, bordering New York City, the borough of Queens on the west, and Suffolk County on the east. The population of Nassau County is approximately 1,357,000 with 445,517 households. The County consists of approximately 284.72 square miles of area.

There are two (2) incorporated cities within Nassau County, Glen Cove and Long Beach; three (3) incorporated Towns, Hempstead, North Hempstead, and Oyster Bay and sixty-four (64) incorporated Villages along with sixty (60) unincorporated Hamlets. Any or all of the incorporated municipalities may participate in the terms and conditions of the resulting contract. If a local government requests to participate through the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement the Contractor is required to provide the requested services at the same rate and under the same terms and conditions as presented in this 2 CFR compliant RFP and resulting contract.

It is the intent of Nassau County to allow only local governments and other governmental agencies that meet the qualifications of an eligible sub-applicant as defined in FEMA's Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide (PAPPG) located within its jurisdictional boundaries to utilize this Contract by entering into a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement. The Cooperative Purchasing Agreement stipulates that any modifications or changes to this Contract and resulting contract(s) including but not limited to Consultant requirements, scope, or price be submitted to Nassau County in writing for acceptance and approval as originator of the Contract. Nassau County will be the origin of any and all Contract Amendments.

I. Definitions

Aerial Photographs means 8 1/2" x 11" color enlargements of multiple view (usually 3) aerial photographs of debris sites, located within Nassau County, for the purpose of documentation and measuring and calculating cubic yards. Printed on each photograph shall be the company name, date, time and name of location.

Beach Sand means rock material occurring in the form of loose, rounded or angular grains, varying in size from .06 mm to 2 mm in diameter, the particles being smaller than those of gravel and larger than those of silt or clay.

Choke Point means an inspection site where all trucks must pass.

County means the County of Nassau or the County Administration, for whom work is to be conducted pursuant to this RFP and contract.

Clean As You Go Policy means clearing all debris from each street or work zone on the first pass, whenever possible.

Construction and Demolition Debris (C&D Debris) means damaged components of buildings and structures such as lumber and wood, gypsum wallboard, glass, metal, roofing material, tile, carpeting and floor coverings, window coverings, plastic pipe, concrete, fully cured asphalt, heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) systems and their components, light fixtures, small

consumer appliances, equipment, furnishings and fixtures that are a result of a disaster event. (Note: This definition of C&D is for disaster recovery purposes.)

Consultant (or "Contractor") means the successful Proposer, whether a corporation, partnership, individual or any combination thereof, and its successors, personal representatives, executors, administrators and assignees.

Debris Management Contractor (DMC) means the Contractor under contract with the County to provide Disaster Debris Management services and its subcontractors.

Debris Removal Manager means the County's representative duly authorized by the County Administration, County Executive, or Commissioner of the Department of Public Works Director to provide direction to the DMC regarding services provided pursuant to this RFP and resulting contract.

Citizens Convenience Site (Drop-off Site) means a site established for valid residents of Nassau County to drop off storm debris associated with the event Sites may be designated to accept only specific waste streams.

Electronic Waste (E-Waste) means loosely discarded, damaged, obsolete, or broken electrical or electronic devices including, but not limited to, computers, computer monitors, televisions, and microwaves.

Eligible Debris as determined by FEMA's Public Assistance (PA) Program and Policy Guide means debris resulting from a Presidentially declared disaster whose removal, as determined by the County Executive or his designee, is in the public interest because it is necessary to (1) eliminate immediate threats to life, public health and safety; (2) eliminate immediate threats of significant damage to improved public or private property; or (3) ensure economic recovery of the affected community to the benefit of the community at large.

Eligible Small Motorized Equipment means household lawn and home maintenance equipment that is powered and lubricated by a petroleum-based oil and fuel and the recovery and disposal of these flammable and combustible liquids is regulated.

Federal Aid Eligible Roads means roads that are paved, gravel or dirt and are eligible for repair or replacement. Roads not eligible for public assistance are private, homeowner association and roads that fall under the authority of the Federal Highway Administration.

NYDEC means the New York Department of Environmental Conservation.

NYSDOT means the New York State Department of Transportation.

FEMA means the Federal Emergency Management Administration.

FHWA means the Federal Highway Administration.

Global Positioning System (GPS) means a global navigation satellite system that provides location and time information in all weather conditions, anywhere on or near the Earth, where there is an unobstructed line of sight to four or more GPS satellites.

Hazardous Limbs means broken limbs or branches that are 2 inches or larger in diameter (measured at the point of break) that is hanging over improved property or public-use areas, such as trails, sidewalks, or playgrounds if it could fall and cause injury or damage to improved property and pose an immediate threat to public health and safety.

Hazardous Stump means an uprooted tree or stump (i.e., 50% or more of the root ball is exposed) on a public right-of-way, improved public property or improved property owned by certain private nonprofit organizations, and the exposed root ball poses an immediate threat to life, public health and safety.

Hazardous Tree means incident-damaged trees with a diameter of 6 inches or greater measured 4.5 feet above ground level, and the tree meets one of the following eligibility criteria; split trunk, broken canopy, leaning at an angle greater than 30 degrees, heartwood exposed, broken root flare.

Hazardous Waste means materials and products from institutional, commercial, recreational, industrial, and agricultural sources that contain certain chemicals with one or more of the following characteristics, as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: 1) toxic; 2) flammable; 3) corrosive; and/or 4) reactive, in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Section for toxic, flammable, corrosive reaction Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle C 40 CFR Part 260.

Household Hazardous Waste means used or leftover contents of consumer products that contain chemicals with one or more of the following characteristics, as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: 1) toxic; 2) flammable; 3) corrosive; and/or 4) reactive. Examples of Household Hazardous Waste include small quantities of normal household cleaning and maintenance products, latex and oil-based paint, cleaning solvents, gasoline, oils, swimming pool chemicals, pesticides, and propane gas cylinders in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Section for toxic, flammable, corrosive reaction Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle C 40 CFR Part 260.

Local Employee means any Consultant employee residing within Nassau County.

Mixed Debris means a mixture of various types of debris including, but not limited to, C&D Debris, White Goods, E-Waste, Household Hazardous Waste, metals, abandoned vehicles, tires, etc.

Notice to Proceed means the written notice given by the County Executive, or her designated representative, to Consultant of the date and time for work to start.

NRCS means Natural Resources Conservation Service

OSHA means the U.S. Department of Labor's Occupational Safety and Health Administration.

PAPPG means FEMA's Public Assistance (PA) Program and Policy Guide

Project Manager means the individual appointed annually by Consultant to be the County's primary point-of-contact and who is responsible for all services and personnel that are provided by Consultant pursuant to this RFP and contract.

Proposer means any person, partnership or corporation submitting a proposal pursuant to this RFP.

Putrescent Waste means organic waste that decays such food waste or animal carcasses.

Temporary Debris Management Site (TDMS) means a location where collected debris is, temporarily stored, reduced, segregated, and/or processed prior to final disposal.

Vegetative Debris means clean, woody debris and other organic materials that can be chipped and mulched.

White Goods Requiring CFC Removal means all appliances; including, but not limited to, refrigerators, freezers, and HVAC units with CFC's intact and requiring removal, storage and disposal in compliance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Clean Air Act Section 608 & 609 regulations: Standards for Stationary AC/Refrigerant Service (608), EPA, 40 CFR Part 82, Subpart F.

White Goods means all appliances; including, but not limited to, refrigerators, freezers, stoves, washers, dryers and HVAC units.

II. Project Description

The designated area for monitoring Consultant or County forces debris removal is bounded by the County's jurisdictional boundaries and includes public property and Right-of-Ways ("ROWs"), easements, County parks, and County debris staging areas within the unincorporated areas of the County and may include private and orphan road segments within the jurisdictional boundaries of the County. Any debris removal performed on municipal roadways will be performed as identified and directed by the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative. The County Debris Manager or his authorized representative may also authorize the Consultant to monitor Contractor performing debris removal on New York Department of Transportation roadways NOT eligible for FHWA reimbursement or other areas as directed in writing by the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative.

The Consultant may be tasked with monitoring debris removal, reduction/management and disposal of eligible storm debris on designated non-FHWA routes on the New York State System Roads within the jurisdictional boundaries of Nassau County. A separate Task Order will be issued for this work. All Consultants' associated cost to manage, monitor and document the work, including load

tickets, debris management, reduction and final disposal, manifest and weight tickets, shall be tracked and invoiced separate from all other work.

NYS Department of Transportation crews or their designated contractors will remove debris from FHWA eligible routes. The Consultants' monitoring personnel should not allow the County Debris Contractor to enter these routes and perform debris removal. The Consultants' monitoring personnel should not allow the Contractor to remove debris from the ROW on Interstate routes, US-designated routes, NYS-designated routes or secondary routes eligible for FHWA reimbursement.

Project Summary and Task Orders

Provide Disaster Debris Monitoring Services on an as-needed basis. Assist in the monitoring of disaster debris collection and disposal operations within its jurisdictional boundaries ensuring compliance with Federal (FEMA and FHWA) requirements and County debris management plans as related to Debris Removal Consultant(s) oversight, truck certification, load ticket preparation and issuing, report precreation, and project administration..

In advance of a potential storm impact, the County will issue (via electronic means) a Task Order Request to the Consultant Firm. The Task Order Request will include a deadline (date/time) for responding with the requested information.

Official written Task Order(s) for the services referenced in this contract will be issued by the County. The Task Order shall be sent via facsimile or email followed by regular mail. Under no circumstances shall the County be liable for any services rendered unless the written Task Order has been sent and received by the Consultant. Consultant must acknowledge receipt of the written Task Order. The County makes not guarantee as to the estimated quantities listed in the Price Schedule. The Contractor may be tasked to perform only specific line items at specified quantities below or above the estimate quantity.

The Consultant shall commence debris Monitoring services within twenty-four (24) hours of issuance of Notice to Proceed. The County may issue a Notice to Proceed twenty-four (24) to seventy-two (72) hours prior to a storm event, depending upon the magnitude of the event, in order to allow sufficient time to prepare for commencement of operations. All personnel and equipment is to be checked-in with the County Debris Monitoring Manager.

III. Scope of Work

The County intends to procure the services of qualified Consultants or individuals with extensive knowledge and background in providing disaster debris management and monitoring services to include all management, supervision, labor, transportation, and equipment necessary to imitate load tickets at debris loading sites, estimate the volume of debris being delivered to the DMS(s) and disposal site(s), and support the operations of the field supervisor(s), debris loading and observation tower monitors and clerical staff. Management and monitoring services may include eligible debris generated from the public

rights-of- way, private property, drainage structures, public use areas, parks, County and other eligible local government public facilities. These Disaster Debris Monitoring Services include but are not limited to:

- Coordinating daily briefings, work progress, staffing, and other key items with the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative and Debris Removal Contractor.
- · Scheduling work with all team members and contractors on a daily basis.
- Hiring, scheduling, and managing field staff.
- Monitoring debris removal contractor operations and making/implementing recommendations to improve debris removal and monitoring efficiency to expedite recovery work.
- Assisting the County with responding to public concerns and comments.
- Certifying contractor hauling units for debris removal and final disposal using methodology and documentation practices as provided in Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)/October 2010, Public Assistance Debris Monitoring Guide.
- Entering load tickets into a monitoring Consultant provided database application (Automated Debris Management System).
- Digitization of source documentation (such as load tickets).
- Developing daily operational reports to keep the County informed of work progress. Refer to Section D for reports and documentation requirements.
- Development of maps, GIS applications, etc. as necessary.
- Comprehensive review, reconciliation, and validation of debris removal contractor(s) invoices prior to submission to the County for processing.
- Assimilation of County's copies (original and loading site monitor) of load tickets,
 Daily Debris Loading Site Monitor Log and Daily report, TDMS Monitoring Log,
 debris removal Contractor Truck Certification, Daily Debris Collection Summary
 Spreadsheet and any other documents in support of Debris Removal and Debris
 Monitoring Project Worksheets.

The Debris Monitoring Consultant may also be requested to provide the following services if tasked by the County:

- Procurement assistance for debris removal contractors and other services as requested.
- Selection and permitting of Temporary Debris Management Sites (TDMS(s) locations and any other permitting/regulatory issues as necessary,
- Project management to include the formulation and management of permanent work projects, task force management, and County Commissions, Boards and Committees,
- Technical support and assistance in developing public information.
- Other training and assistance as requested by the County.
- Other reports and data as may be required by the County.
- Other debris management/consulting services identified/required and tasked by the County.

If requested, the debris monitoring Consultant may be tasked to assist with post-disaster damage assessment services for support of the Preliminary Disaster Assessment (PDA).

Scope of Services for Debris Monitoring

Provide debris monitors and debris monitoring services to assist Nassau County with monitoring Contractors' debris removal, management and reduction activities, and disposal operations. The services are debris removal contract compliance, documentation of contractors' field and Debris Management Site(s) (DMS) activities, coordination and inspection. All debris monitoring activities are to be in compliance with FEMA Public Assistance Policy and Procedures Guide, FEMA 321, FEMA 322, FEMA 325, FEMA327, FEMA Recovery Policy 9500 series, event issued Disaster Specific Guidance, FHWA Emergency Relief Program grant requirements, 2 C.F.R., NRCS Emergency Watershed grant requirements, and local, state and federal guidelines.

Nassau County will issue individual Task Orders for the desired scope of services. The County may select, in conjunction with the Contractor, what services and personnel are required to efficiently and effectively complete the Task Order.

All debris monitoring shall be accomplished by utilizing an Automated Debris Management System (ADMS). The ADMS must meet the following performance capabilities, characteristics and functionality:

- A. Truck certification is used to register debris hauling vehicles and equipment. At a minimum, the following must be included:
 - A means of electronically registering debris contractor vehicles and equipment
 - Link electronic registration to digital images
 - Identify Event Specific/Federal Declaration Number assigned to State and client contract number and Task Order
 - Generate unique ID's for contractor vehicles and equipment
 - Utilize uniform measurements e.g. feet and inches to calculate vehicle volume
 - Capture driver's and certification team member's unique identification numbers
 - Capability to recertify vehicles and record in an audit table
 - Certification data must be associated to authorized system user
 - Reject vehicles which are not associated with current Task Order/contract
 - Capture vehicle audit records
 - Create a printed certification record
 - Provide administrative reporting capabilities of all data and digital images through documents and web services
- **B.** The ticket/tower applications must incorporate system operator credentials. At a minimum, this should include:

- Ticket/tower monitor electronic registration
- Generate unique ID's for registrants
- Link designated ticket/tower personnel roles to a specific Task Order
- The ability to edit ticket/tower personnel roles i.e., create, update and delete
- Store ticket/tower personnel contact information relative to the Task Order
- Track and Manage ticket/tower personnel role and status
- Reject invalid ticket/tower personnel credentials
- C. The system must generate an electronic load ticket at the point of debris loading into the transport container. Any method of ticket generation (smart card, RFID, or other electronic methods) is acceptable, provided ticket issue is controlled. At a minimum, the system must produce a load ticket data record including the following characteristics:
 - Location of loading point
 - Date and time of ticket initiation
 - Truck identification
 - Mission/Contract number
 - Ticket initiator personnel credentials
 - Acknowledge successful data capture
 - Record digital images of debris, location, and / or other images selected by user.
 - Records Right of Entry or work order number, if applicable
- **D.** Completed Right-of-Way (ROW), Right-of-Entry (ROE) and Per-Unit point of origin transactions must be received at the approved disposal site. At a minimum, the disposal site management application must provide the capability to:
 - Identify site configuration data such as, but not limited to, name, location, debris type, etc. at the beginning of each workday
 - Display certification data and photo for ticket/tower personnel to perform a field audit of truck/trailer to assure they matches certification and placard number
 - Designate debris type
 - Record debris volume (based on unit of measure for the contract task order)
 - Create load data record in internal storage
 - Continuously calculate and present real-time disposal site statistics
 - print load ticket receipts for backup and auditing purposes
 - Store data locally and transmit transaction data as quickly as possible based on communication availability
 - Associate ticket/tower personnel credentials with each received load

E. Other Miscellaneous requirements

No debris paper load tickets will be allowed. All load tickets must be submitted in electronic format. (debris type, load call, and ROE number) are

- manually entered
- Uses Global Positioning System (GPS) & Geographic Information System (GIS) technologies to automatically determine the most direct haul route from loading site to disposal site and records mileage
- Evaluation of event status in real-time using web-based GIS and performance tracking/dashboard software, production information, and performance information using web-based reporting, and off the shelf software. This information reporting is to include the provision of web-services. All GIS information must be compatible with the County's GIS system.
- Coordination of contractor invoices, FEMA documentation and applicant payment processes enabled through an integrated database management system. This database system will provide web-services that enable application-to-application interaction.
- **F.** Perform administrative functions, verify vehicle audit information, display real-time collection volumes, and review ticket/tower personnel GPS audit logs. At a minimum, the field administrative applications must provide the capability to:
 - Change ticket/tower personnel identification badge roles and responsibilities
 - Review total CY counter value
 - Audit vehicle certification data
 - Validate/Invalidate equipment and personnel
 - Reinitiate security sequence for ticket/tower personnel
 - In tabular format, display the results of ticket/tower GPS audit files by limiting access to the internet data
- **G.** Provide specified data below, which may include but is not limited to:
 - Debris Hauled by Waste Stream (Daily and Accumulative)
 - Percentage complete per Pass
 - Debris Reduced (Daily and Accumulative)
 - Debris Loads (Daily and Accumulative)
 - Number of Crews
- H. Transactional data must be summarized, validated, presented and audited to provide an overall status of mission performance. The Data Consolidation applications must facilitate billing, error reporting, performance tracking and graphical data preparation. At a minimum, the Data Consolidation tools must provide the capability to:
 - Accept transactional data sets from multiple debris location systems
 - Recognize multiple mission/applicant configurations
 - o Grant access to authorized authenticated users or processes
 - o Enable application-to-application interaction through web-services
 - o Contain a master record of:
 - Roles and responsibilities
 - Ticket/tower personnel credentials and other data

- · Certification credentials and other data
- Mission data
- Applicant data
- Geospatial data
- Thematic mapping techniques to distinguish different data by color and/or symbol
- o Identify data attributes for a single point of data
- Select one or many points of data
- o Calculate operational efficiency statistics such as:
 - Trip turnaround time
 - Trip distance to disposal site (straight line projection)
 - Average container fill percentage
 - Average tower manager load call
 - Load call trend data e.g., by tower managers, contractor, subcontractor, driver, etc.
- o Multiple data selections generate tabular data reports
- o Filter mechanisms to highlight geospatial data
- Role based security
- Prevent distributed data from being reprocessed for billing purposes
- o Identify billing data sets based on parameters such as:
 - Time/Date
 - Contractor/Subcontractor
 - Debris type Debris disposal method (haul-in, reduction, open burn, incineration, haul-out, leave in place, etc.)
 - Haul distance
- Prevent modification to original data by unauthorized or unauthenticated users
- Insert audit records for modifications to original data by authorized, authenticated users
- I. Web services must be provided to fulfil administrative reporting capabilities. At a minimum, the web services should include:
 - Access to data elements outlined in paragraphs a, e, g, and h.
 - Authentication and authorization methods which allow for a process to make requests in accordance with the authentication and authorization listed.
 - Utilization of the Representation State Transfer (REST) software architectural style
 - Web service Application Programming Interface (API) that adhere to REST architectural constraints.
 - Documentation of this REST API which outlines the architecture and includes instructions for performing queries on data elements.
 - Standard Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP) methods, including but not limited to, GET, POST, PUT, PATCH and DELETE. HTTP methods that return responses in Hypertext Markup Language (HTML), JavaScriptObject Notation

Pre-Event Requirements

Consultant will provide assistance in preparation for disasters through participation in meetings and workshops and the establishment of data management and other integrated systems.

Consultant will provide at no cost to the County a day debris management training session that meets at a minimum the requirements for debris monitors as outlined in the FEMA 327 Public Assistance Debris Monitoring Guide.

Post -Event Requirements

Consultant will assist with load inspections of eligible disaster debris removal being performed by one or more debris hauling and disposal contractors or County agencies.

Consultant shall supply sufficient numbers of trained monitors and field supervisors to accommodate the volume of debris to be removed at loading sites, DMS(s) and final disposal sites.

The Consultants' resources and cost should be proportional to the eligible debris required to be removed.

Consultant shall provide one field supervisor to oversee no more than ten (10) loading, DMS, or final disposal site(s) monitors. The COUNTY DEBRIS MANAGER or his authorized representative will approve the numbers of specific personnel assigned to the project by issuance of a Task Order.

Consultant shall remove and replace employees immediately upon written notice from the County, County Debris Manager or his authorized representative for conduct or actions not in keeping with this contract. Consultant's personnel are expected to be safe, courteous, and professional in the manner by which they interact with the debris removal contractors' personnel, general public and County's personnel.

Personnel Requirements and Responsibilities

A. Debris Monitoring Field Supervisor

Consultant will provide one (1) debris monitoring field supervisor for no more than ten (10) loading site monitors. Services included, but not limited to:

- Overseeing and supervising loading site and disposal site debris monitoring activities
- Scheduling debris monitoring resources and deployment times
- 3. Coordinating daily activities and future planning
- Communicating and coordinating with County and County Debris Manager
- Providing suggestions and implementing improvement measures to expedite project completion

- 6. Identifying, addressing, and troubleshooting any questions or problems that could affect work area safety and eligibility
- 7. Supervising the accurate measurement of loading units' compartments and accurately computing volume capacity in cubic yards, accurately completing and assimilating all Truck Certification forms and digital photo documentation into a master logbook
- Compiling, reconciling, and documenting daily, in electronic format, all eligible debris, by category, hauled by the debris removal contractor

B. Debris Loading Site Monitor

Consultant shall provide on-site street level debris monitoring at all debris removal contractor loading sites to verify eligibility based on monitoring contract's requirements and initiate debris removal documentation using load tickets. Services shall include, but not limited to:

- Providing trained debris monitoring personnel at designated loading sites to check and verify information on debris removal operations
- Constant observation of the collection activities of contractor's crews and equipment
- Issuing load tickets
- Checking the area for safety considerations such as power lines, utilities, citizen on-lookers, and maintenance of traffic as prescribed in the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices(MUTCD)
- Ensuring that the debris removal contractor crews are not comingling debris categories as trucks are loaded
- 6. Perform a pre-loading inspection of the area to identify potential loading issues created by utilities, document existing damage to utilities, and document damages by contractor to utilities and homeowner personal property within the ROW Properly monitor and record performance and productivity of debris removal crews
- 7. Ensure that loads are contained properly before allowing debris loaded trucks leave the site
- 8. Ensure only eligible debris is loaded by the debris removal crews
- 9. Ensure crews remove all eligible debris from the loading site area before allowing them to move to another loading site.

C. TDMS/Tower Monitors

Consultant shall provide debris tower and Temporary Debris Management Site (TDMS) monitors to verify estimated quantities of eligible debris hauled by the debris removal contractor(s) and documented on load tickets. Services include, but not limited to:

 Provide trained debris monitoring personnel to perform and complete required Truck Certifications forms by accurately measuring load hauling units' compartments and accurately computing volume capacity in cubic yard for all contractor hauling units prior to the start of debris removal operations by the debris removal contractor and conducting random Re-Certification of contractors' trucks during the life of the project.

- Completing record of contract haulers' cubic yardage and other record keeping as required by the contract or county debris project manager
- Signing each load ticket of eligible debris presented at the TDMS entrance observation tower before allowing the truck to proceed to the appropriate offloading area within the DMS
- 4. Remain in regular contact with the Field Monitoring Supervisor and the DMS Field Supervisor tower field supervisor.
- 5. Assist the TDMS Field Supervisor as needed to conduct TDMS daily hazard analysis inspections with the debris removal contractor.

D. Data Management Supervisor

Consultant shall provide a Data Management supervisor to coordinate data entry and information management systems. Services include but are not limited to:

- Supervising the preparation of detailed estimates and submitting them to the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative.
- Implementing and maintaining a disaster debris management system linking the load ticket and debris management site information, including reconciliation and photographic documentation processes
- Providing daily, weekly, or other periodic reports for the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative noting work progress and efficiency, current/revised estimates, project completion, and other schedule forecast/updates

E. Clerical Staff/Data Entry Clerk

Consultant shall provide clerical staff/data entry clerk(s) as required to accurately monitor and provide QA/QC over data entry information in the consultant's information management systems (ADMS) and to respond to specific directions from data entry supervisor.

F. GIS Technician

Consultant shall provide GIS mapping services in support of data entry and documenting the debris removal contractors' progress in completing the project, location origin of hazardous trees, limbs and stumps, and document off-loading locations of debris by category within TDMS(s), and other mapping and geocoding as may be requested by the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative. The Consultant's GIS Technician will coordinate with the GIS staff of the Nassau County Department of Public Works and Department of Information Technology.

Required Documentation and Reports

The Consultant shall provide all documentation as required to support the progress of the debris removal contractor, monitors, and the general progress of the project. The following is a list of reports, who is responsible for providing information in support of the reports and the accuracy of the reports. Please provide samples of each required report listed below.

A. Project Manager's Daily Report

The project manager must document time in accordance with Disaster Assistance Policy (DAP) 9525.6, Project Supervision and Management and Supervision cost differ from eligible debris monitoring cost and shall be accounted for with a level of documentation sufficient to meet reasonableness of effort and cost requirements. The Project Manager will be expected to participate in the Daily Debris Operations meetings with the debris removal Contractor's project manager, County Debris Manager or his authorized representative. Daily meeting topics will include, but not limited to:

- Volumes of each debris category collected
- Number of each debris category monitor confirmed to have worked the previous day, presently working in the project area and their location
- Geographic areas where debris has been removed and the "pass" associated with work
- CONSULTANT'S overall progress in completing all Task Orders and estimated completion date
- Any CONSULTANT'S coordination issues relating to the CONTRACTOR or COUNTY Representatives
- Debris collection and DMS(s) Site Hazard Analysis/Inspection Report issues and concerns
- Damage Claims Report and confirmation of CONTRACTOR'S progress in closing out claims

A written Daily Report shall be submitted to the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative each morning prior to the meeting. Frequency of meetings may be adjusted by the COUNTY DEBRIS MANAGER. CONSULTANT's Project Manager must be available twenty-four (24) hours-day, or as required by the County Debris Manager or his authorized representative.

The Project Manager is responsible for providing a written summary report each morning prior to the required Daily Debris Operations Meeting. The report shall include but not limited to the items listed above and a copy of the following documents and reports.

B. Loading Monitors Field Supervisor Daily Report

Loading Monitors' Supervisor's daily report shall be filled out each day of work by the loading site field supervisor. The report shall include but is not limited to work time

with the start, lunch time taken and ending time indicated, debris removal category monitoring, names of each monitor under your direct supervision, areas worked, and issues encountered.

C. Load Tickets (As a backup for non-functioning ADMS unit)

Each loading site monitor shall have adequate load tickets to support his loading crew(s) for the entire workday. Load tickets will be initiated at the loading site by the loading site monitor, given to the debris hauler transporting the debris to the DMS or County approved final disposal site, transferred to the DMS tower monitor or final disposal facility monitor for completion. The tower/facility monitor is responsible for QA/QC of the ticket an ensuring the ticket is transferred to the DMS Field Supervisor or data entry personnel. Time and expense of correcting incomplete and inaccurate load tickets initiated by the Consultants monitors is the responsibility of the Consultant.

D. Truck Certification Forms

Truck Certification Forms shall be calculated and completed by the Consultant's Project Manager, Field Supervisors or other qualified Consultant representative in conjunction with the Debris Removal Contractors representative(s). Debris Removal Contractors shall not certify trucks but may assist the Consultant's representative.

E. Load Site Monitor's Daily Report/ Ticket Log

The loading site monitor's daily report shall be filled out each day of work by each loading site monitor. The report shall include but is not limited to work time with the start, lunch time taken and ending time indicated, debris removal category monitoring, name of supervisor monitor reports to, areas worked, and issues encountered. The report shall also list each unique ticket number and debris category on all load tickets initiated including voided tickets.

F. DMS Monitor's Report/Ticket Log

DMS Monitor's Daily Report shall be completed each day of work by each DMS monitor. The report shall include but is not limited to work time with start, lunch time.

taken and ending time indicated, debris category monitoring, and issues encountered. A Daily Debris Tower/Site Monitoring Log similar to the one listed in FEMA 327, Appendix B; Figure B-4 that captures the same information in addition to listing the loading site monitor that initiated the load ticket may be used.

G. TDMS(s) Field Supervisors Report

DMS(s) Monitors' Supervisors Daily Report shall be completed each day of work by the loading site supervisor. The report shall include but is not limited to work time with start, lunch time taken and ending time indicated, names of each monitor under your direct supervision, TDMS(s)/Final Disposal

Facility under your direct supervision worked, and issues encountered. Note any TDMS Site Hazard Analysis issues noted for that day's inspection of the DMS.

H. Data Entry Staff Daily Report

The Data Entry Daily Staff Report shall be completed each workday by the Data Management/Clerical Supervisor. The report shall include but is not limited to work time with start, lunch time taken and ending time indicated for each data entry staff person working on this project, the number of tickets entered, and number of un-reconciled tickets. The total number of reconciled tickets shall be listed by debris category. Denote any issues regarding monitors inability to correctly initiate and complete a load ticket, missing tickets and corrected tickets.

I. Debris Collection Summary Sheet

The Debris Collection Summary Sheet shall be completed each day of work by the Data Entry Supervisor and confirmed accurate by the Consultant's Project Manager.

J. GIS Daily Report

The GIS Daily Report shall be completed each workday by the supervising GIS technician each day of work. The report shall include but is not limited to: work time with start, lunch time taken and ending time indicated for each GIS staff person working on this project, the total number of hazardous trees, limbs, and stumps geocoded during the work day and a listing of maps produced for the project, any issues encounter regarding information submitted from field staff and measures taken to correct any data. Operations will be tracked in real-time using GIS software and mobile devices which will be used by the Contractor to maintain a public and password-protected webmap.

APPENDIX B PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Amount of Consideration. Payments to be paid to the Contractor as full consideration for the Contractor's Services under this Agreement, inclusive of all labor, overhead and other direct costs, shall not exceed **One Million Dollars** (\$1,000,000.00) per year, and shall be payable as follows, and in accordance with the Detailed Scope (Exhibit "A"), all payable upon submission of claim Vouchers and other documentation by the Contractor in accordance with this Agreement and all applicable policies and requirements. Pricing to be all inclusive, to include but not limited to, lodging, subsistence, mobilization/demobilization, support equipment to efficiently execute the contract. Payments will be calculated based on actual hours of services provided for each category.

Appendix "B". Payment Schedule

ltem	Description	Unit	Unit Price
	Utilization of ADMS Monitoring		
I.I	Project Manager with vehicle	Hour	\$ 109.01
1.2	Operations Manager with vehicle	Hour	\$ 97.54
1.3	Scheduler/Expeditor	Hour	\$ 51.64
1.4	GIS Analyst	Hour	\$ 74.59
1.5	Field Supervisor with vehicle	Hour	\$ 63.11
1.6	Debris Loading Site Monitor with vehicle	Hour	\$ 41.89
1. 7	Temporary Debris Management Site Lead Monitor	Hour	\$ 41.89
1.8	Temporary Debris Management Site Monitor	Hour	\$ 39.02
1. 9	Citizens Convenience Site Monitor	Hour	\$ 39.02
1.10	ADMS QNQC Operations Manager with vehicle	Hour	\$ 63.11
I.II	Data Manager	Hour	\$ 86.06
1.12	Billing/Invoice Analysts	Hour	\$ 51.64
1.13	Admin Assistant	Hour	\$ 36.72

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR MINORITIES AND WOMEN

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein.
- (a) The Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.
- (b) The Contractor shall make best efforts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of Subcontracts.
- (c) The Contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBEs and the requirement that Subcontractors must be equal opportunity employers.
- (d) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.
- (e) Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Officeral

Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.

- (f) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.
- (g) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (h) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (i) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (j) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
 - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
 - b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unsuccessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
 - c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (i) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLR").

(k) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation paid to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (k) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Deputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not be binding upon Contractors or Subcontractors in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefor or any existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a manner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Best Efforts Checklist" shall mean a list signed by the Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with this Appendix EE.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contract" shall mean (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or other securities.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensor, licensee or any other party, that is (i) a party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subcontractor.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" shall mean a person or firm who will manage and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appendix EE "Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of having advertised for bids, where appropriate, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general circulation in Nassau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Contractor reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Contractor welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE Subcontractors. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Best Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Contractor's affidavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the documentation.
- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- c. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE subcontractors encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that M/WBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- e. Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation
- g. If an M/WBE is rejected based on cost, the County Contractor must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (l) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the County Contractor.

As used in this Appendix EE, the term "Subcontractor" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

APPENDIX L CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

In compliance with Local Law 1-2006, as amended, the Proposer/Bidder hereby certifies the following:

1.	The chief executive officer of the Proposer/Bidder is: Jon Hoyle	
	2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751	(Name)
	A. Long of or	(Address) Γelephone Number)
2.	The Proposer/Bidder agrees to comply with the require with all applicable federal, state and local laws.	
3.	Thompson Consults In the past five years, Proposer/Bidder has X agency to have violated federal, state, or local laws regrelations, or occupational safety and health. If a violation describe below:	ulating payment of wages or benefits, labor
_		
-		
1	In the word C	
	In the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigation has x has not been commenced against with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of was safety and health. If such a proceeding, action, or investigation	t or relating to the Proposer/Bidder in connection

-	
-	
-	
5	5. Proposer/Bidder agrees to permit access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized County representatives for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and investigating employee complaints of noncompliance.
I here	eby certify that I have read the foregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, oct and complete. Any statement or representation made herein shall be accurate and true as of the date stated w.
Dated Signa	HAA 8/2/2021 htture of Chief Executive Officer
Jon	Hoyle, President
Name	e of Chief Executive Officer
Sworn	Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 334200 My Comm. Expires May 13, 2023 Bonded through National Notary Assn.
7	day of Augus, 2021.
2	udia tea
Notar	Public

APPENDIX K M/WBE Utilization Plan

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is submitted at the time of bid or procurement submission, or at the time of contract execution, or within a reasonable time services to be provided by each certified Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) under the contract. Attach additional thereafter as outlined in procurement submission instructions. This Utilization Plan must contain a detailed description of the supplies and/or

Offeror's Name:CSA Group NY Architects and Enginners P CProject Name:Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring ServicesOfferor's Name:Thompson Consulting Services, LLCFederal ID Number:45-2015453Address:2601 Maitland Center ParkwayContract Number (if applicable):RFP #PW-H1000301CCity State & Zip Code:Maitland, Florida 32751Phone:407-792-0018				
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland, Florida 32751 CSA Group NY Architects and Enginners P C Project Name: Federal ID Number: Contract Number (if applicable): Phone:			Nassau County	Location of Work:
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland, Florida 32751 Project Name: Federal ID Number: Contract Number (if applicable):	8100-76/-/0F	i iiolic.		
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC 2601 Maitland Center Parkway 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Project Name: Federal ID Number: Contract Number (if applicable):	107 702 0010	Phone:	Maitland, Florida 32751	city state of the code:
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC 2601 Maitland Center Parkway CSA Group NY Architects and Enginners P C Project Name: Federal ID Number: Contract Number (if	1000 III - 44 I I I I I	applicable).	W. H. T. H.	City State 8. 7: Cada
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC Thompson Consulting Services, LLC Thompson Consulting Services, LLC Federal ID Number:	RED #DW/ H100/	contract Number (if	2601 Maitland Center Parkway	Address:
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC Thompson Consulting Services, LLC Federal ID Number:				
Thompson Consulting Senting 110	45-2015453	Federal ID Number:	The services, LLC	
ne: CSA Group NY Architects and Enginners P C Project Name:			Thompson Consulting Comiting 110	Offeror's Name:
	Disaster Debris	Project Name:	Compare the Annual Enginners P C	
			CSA Group NY Architects and Engineer	Suprecipient Name:

Part 2- Projected MBE/WBE Contract Summary:

	M/WBE Target Goal	get Goal		Proposed M/WBE Participation	Participation
Category	Percentage				
caregory	Percentage	Amount	Category	Possessin	
MBE:			- archor)	Percentage	Amount
		6 3	MBE:	20 w	
WBE:		%		%	> To Be Determined
7-11		2	WBE:	%	2
iotais:		% ^		/6	v
		*	lotals:	20 %	\$

Part 3- MBE Information (use additional blank sheets as necessary):

MBE Firm Name: CSA Group NY Architects and	Description of Work (MBE)	Projected MBE Contract Amount(\$) and Award Date	MBE Contract Scheduled Start
S	Project management support and field level staff to support debris removal monitoring	An	Start Date: To Be Determined
City: New York,	services		
State/Zip Code: NY 10006		Award Date:	
Authorized Representative: M.		Oward Date:	Completion Date:
Telephone No. 212,677,0777			
		Amount (\$):	Ctat Date
Address:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Start Date:
City:			
State/Zip Code:		A word Door	
Authorized Representative:		Awara Date.	Completion Date:
Telephone No.			
Name:		Amount (\$):	Start Date:
Address:			State Date.
City:			
State/Zip Code:			
Authorized Representative:	1 5	Award Date:	Completion Date:
Telephone No.			

Part 4- W	
BE Informa	
ntion (use a	
dditional b	
lank sheets	
as necessa	
3	

	Description of Work	The second of th	
Name:	(WBE)	Amount(\$) and Award Date	WBE Contract Scheduled Start Date and Completion Date
Address:		Amount (\$):	Start Date:
City:			
State/Zip Code:		Award Data:	
Authorized Representative:		Awain Dale.	Completion Date:
Telephone No.			
Name:		Amount (\$):	Start Date:
Address:			Cont. Date.
City:			
State/Zip Code:		Award Date:	Completion Date
Authorized Representative:			completion Date:
Telephone No.			
Name:		Amount (\$):	Start Date:
Address:			omit Date.
City:			
State/Zip Code:		Award Date:	
Authorized Representative:		Ture.	Completion Date:
Telephone No.			

Jack Schnirman Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME:
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS:
FEDERAL TAX ID #:
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("☑") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of [#] of [fate] [#] of [fate].
II. ☐ The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due
on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons on committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

III. This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on
procurement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has no received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to continue to contract with the county.
IV. □ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
\square A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
□ B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. □ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
□ A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
□ B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
□ C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

☐ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
<u>Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X:</u> All Departments must check the box for VIII.
Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable. VIII. □ Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County
Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.
IX . □ Department MWBE responsibilities . To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.
X. □ Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.
In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: □ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes. Department Head Signature
Date

Certificate of No Change Form



All fields must be filled.

A materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this certification, and/or the failure to conduct appropriate due diligence in verifying the information that is the subject of this certification, may result in rendering the submitting entity non-responsible for the purpose of contract award.

A materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this certification may subject the person making the false statement to criminal charges.

I, <u>Jon Hoyle</u> state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the disclosure documents listed below and certify that as of this date, these items have not changed. I further certify that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, those answers are full, complete, and accurate; and that, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, those answers continue to be full, complete, and accurate.

In addition, I further certify on behalf of the submitting vendor that the information contained in the principal questionnaire(s) have not changed and have been verified and continue, to the best of my knowledge, to be full, complete and accurate.

I understand that Nassau County will rely on the information supplied in this certification as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting entity.

Vendor Disclosures

This refers to the vendor in	ntegrity and disclosure i	forms submitted for the vend	lor doing busine	∍ss with the Cou	unty.
------------------------------	---------------------------	------------------------------	------------------	------------------	-------

Name of Submitting Entity:

Thompson Consulting Services, LLC

Vendor's Address:

2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland FL US 32751

Vendor's EIN or TIN:

45-2015453

Forms Submitted:

Political Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form:
05/24/2021 03:06:56 PM

Lobbyist Registration and Disclosure Form:
05/28/2021 02:13:13 PM

Business History Form certified:

05/27/2021 10:32:40 AM

Consultant's, Contractor's, and Vendor's Disclosure Form: 05/24/2021 03:11:59 PM

Principal Questionnaire(s)This refers to the most recent principal questionnaire submissions.

Principal Name	Date Certified
Nate Counsell [NCOUNSELL@THOMPSONCS.NET]	05/28/2021 02:19:18 PM
Mike Manning [MMANNING@THOMPSONENGINEERING.COM]	06/02/2021 12:20:11 PM
John H. Baker III [JBAKER@THOMPSONENGINEERING.COM]	06/02/2021 12:16:22 PM
Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET]	05/24/2021 03:10:06 PM
Chad Brown [CBROWN@THOMPSONHOLDINGSINC.COM]	06/02/2021 12:23:33 PM
I,	bmitting business entity and/or any all charges. form; that I supplied full and complete elief; that I will notify the County in form; and that all information supplied and that the County will rely on the
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY M. THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BID SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINA	BUSINESS ENTITY NOT S, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY
Jon Hoyle JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET	
Name	
President	
Title	
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC	
Thompson Consulting Cervices, LLC	

Name of Submitting Entity

06/07/2021 08:13:02 AM

Date



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign
committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the Count Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign committee?

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.

 Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET]

 Dated:
 05/24/2021 03:06:56 PM
 Vendor:
 Thompson Consulting Services, LLC

 Title:
 President

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:

Page 1 of 1 Rev. 3-2016



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
No lobbyist/lobbying organization retained.
List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
No lobbyist/lobbying organization retained.
Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed
or designated:
No lobbyist/lobbying organization retained.
4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities.
No lobbyist/lobbying organization retained.
5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:
No lobbyist/lobbying organization retained.

a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby. separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach

Page 1 of 3 Rev. 3-2016

7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corp the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nass Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County	ng April 1, 2016 and e s prior to the date of t ollowing Nassau Cou sau County elected o	ending on the date of this disclosure, or this disclosure and ending on the date of enty elected officials or to the campaign
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign com	mittee? If none, you	must so state:
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nas be posted on the County's website.	ssau County Departm	ent of Information Technology ("IT") to
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employ Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.	ment or designation	I must give written notice to the County
VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swears the statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and according to the statements are the statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and according to the statements are the s		and understood the foregoing
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contr made freely and without duress. threat or any promise of a remuneration.		
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indi Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET]	cated by:	
Dated: 05/28/2021 02:13:13 PM	Vendor:	Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
	Title:	President

Page **2** of **3** Rev. 3-2016

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" <u>does not include:</u> Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses. attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or ratemaking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

Page 3 of 3 Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal			Manning					
Date of b		11/11/						
Home ad			Oaktree Co		-			
City:		bile		State/F	Province/Territory:	_AL	Zip/Postal Code:	36609
Country:	US							
Business	Address	S:	2970	Cottage Hill R	d., Suite 190			
City:	Mo	bile			Province/Territory:	AL	Zip/Postal Code:	36606
Country	US							
Telephon	ie: 407	'49200	18					
Other pre	sent ad	dress(e:	s)·					
City:				State/F	Province/Territory:		Zip/Postal Code:	_
Country:					•			•
Telephon	. ——							
Chairman Chief Exe Chief Fina Vice Pres (Other)	ec. Office ancial O	er			Shareholder Secretary Partner	·		
Туре			Des	scription			Start Date	
Other				nager			04/04/2011	
Do you ha	ave an e	· —		e business sub , provide detail	mitting the questio s.	nnaire?	?	
A (1		-1 P	- 1		and and a			
							r lease or any other ty	
		in who	ole or in part		and the business s		r lease or any other ty ing the questionnaire?	

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
		/ awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the ncipal owner or officer?
YES	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
An aff	rmative answer is req	uired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or
		rnment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES".
ore sp	ace, photocopy the ap	opropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
In the	nast (5) vears have w	ou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Se
		rincipal owner or officer:
a.	•	ny government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
	YES NO	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
	taken.	
b.	Been declared in def	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.	Been declared in def cancelled for cause?	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.		·
b.	cancelled for cause?	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken.	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
b. c.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to me	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to myes NO taken.	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

8.	been to last 7 years initiated YES all que	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever ed? NO X If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the ionnaire.)
9.		
J.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

		NO Questi	on 5? X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action to
				provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in resp
				ect of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any
				government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regurincipal owner or officer?
YES	ICS WIIII	l NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
	I	110	Λ	The year, provide an explanation of the electrical leads and corrective action to
In the	nast 5 v	zears h	ave voi	u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Quest
			•	s a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profess
had a				y a room or juminal and a dammino processing of the roop of the angle of the root of the r
	e held?			-
	•	NO	Χ	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	Χ	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	Х	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Mike Manning , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Mike Manning , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Mike Manning [MMANNING@THOMPSONENGINEERING.COM]
Manager
Title
06/02/2021 12:20:11 PM

Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal Na	ime: Jon Hoyle
Date of birth	n: 07/07/1979
Home addre	ess: 1437 Sarazens Place
City:	Winter Park State/Province/Territory: FL Zip/Postal Code: 32792
Country:	US
Business Ad	ddress: 2601 Maitland Center Parkway
City:	Maitland State/Province/Territory: FL Zip/Postal Code: 32751
Country	US State of the st
Telephone:	
Other prese	nt address(es):
City:	State/Province/Territory: Zin/Postal Code:
Country:	
Telephone:	
List of other	addresses and telephone numbers attached
	·
Positions he	eld in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President	04/24/2020 Treasurer
Chairman of	
Chief Exec.	Officer Secretary
Chief Financ	
Vice Preside	entent
(Other)	
,	
Do you have	e an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES	NO X If Yes, provide details.
Are there ar	ny outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of
	made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES	NO X If Yes, provide details.
120	THE TOO, PIOTIGO GOLGIO.
Within the p	ast 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization
	ne one submitting the questionnaire?
YES T	NO X If Yes, provide details.
IES	INO A II Tes, provide details.

Page **1** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

6.		as any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past years while you were a principal owner or officer?										
Г	YES		NO		Χ	If Yes, provide details.						
result	of any	action ta	aken by	/ a	gove	puired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a ernment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you ppropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.						
7.						rou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section strincipal owner or officer:						
	a.	Been YES taken.		-	oy ar O	ny government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action						
	b.		declare			fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts						
		YES taken.		N		X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action						
	C.					ard of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not						
		YES taken.		N	1	neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action						
	d.		ng that			any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action ormally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on						
		YES taken.] N	0	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action						

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

ques	tionnaire.)
a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crir an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

9.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

	YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take	n
۱.	n addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in respond O Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any ot type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulate gencies while you were a principal owner or officer?	her
	ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take	n.
2.	n the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profession cense held?	nal
2.	ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professio cense held?	nal

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Jon Hoyle , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Jon Hoyle , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET]
President
Title
05/24/2021 03:10:06 PM

Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal Name: Date of birth:	Nate Coun 06/27/1980						
Home address:	1627 Falco						
	rlando	III DIIVE	State/Provin	ce/Territory:		Zip/Postal Code:	32803
Country: US			_ State/F10VII	ice/remiory.		Zip/Fusiai Code.	32003
Country. O	3						
Business Addres	SS:	2601 Mait	land Center Pa	rkway			
City: Ma	aitland			ce/Territory:	FL	Zip/Postal Code:	32751
Country US	S			-			
Telephone: 40	77920018						
Other present ac	droce(oc):						
City:	uress(es).		State/Provin	nce/Territory:		Zip/Postal Code:	_
Country:				•		21p/1 03tal 00dc.	
Telephone:							
President			d starting date o	Treasurer		plicable)	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial C	ard			·		plicable)	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office	ard			Treasurer Shareholder Secretary		plicable)	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial County Vice President (Other)	ard			Treasurer Shareholder Secretary			
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial County Vice President (Other) Type	ard	Descrip	tion	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary		Start Date	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial County Vice President (Other)	ard	Descrip		Treasurer Shareholder Secretary			
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an	equity interes	Descrip Secreta	tion ry, Manager	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		Start Date 04/04/2011	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an	equity interes	Descrip Secreta	tion ry, Manager iness submittin	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		Start Date 04/04/2011	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Office Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an	equity interes	Descrip Secreta	tion ry, Manager iness submittin	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		Start Date 04/04/2011	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Offic Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an YES N	equity interes	Descrip Secreta It in the bus If Yes, prov	tion ry, Manager iness submittin vide details.	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner	nnaire?	Start Date 04/04/2011	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Offic Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an YES Are there any ou	equity interes IO X	Descrip Secreta It in the bus If Yes, prov	tion ry, Manager iness submittin vide details.	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner g the questio	nnaire?	Start Date 04/04/2011 lease or any other ty	
President Chairman of Boa Chief Exec. Offic Chief Financial (Vice President (Other) Type Other Do you have an YES Are there any ou	equity interes IO X	Descrip Secreta It in the bus If Yes, prov	tion ry, Manager iness submittin vide details.	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner g the questio	nnaire?	Start Date 04/04/2011	

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

	NO	Х	If Yes, provid	le details.
	ny governmental s while you were			contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the officer?
YES	NO	Χ	If Yes, provid	le details.
An aff	irmative answer	is req	uired below wh	ether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or
				v. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES".
ore sp	ace, photocopy	the ap	propriate page	e and attach it to the questionnaire.
In the	nast (5) vaars ih	12VE V	nu and/or any	affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Sec
	ch you have bee			
a.	•	•	•	agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
	YES N	10	X If yes, p	provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	taken.	<u>-</u>		
b.	Been declared	in defa	ault and/or terr	ninated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.	Been declared cancelled for ca		ault and/or terr	ninated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.	cancelled for ca			
b.	cancelled for ca	ause?		
b.	cancelled for ca	ause?		ninated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
b.	cancelled for ca	ause?		
b.	cancelled for ca	ause?		
	cancelled for ca YES N taken.	ause? NO [X If yes, p	provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
b. c.	cancelled for ca YES N taken.	ause? NO [X If yes, p	provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for ca YES N taken. Been denied th limited to, failur	ause? NO [X If yes, purchase of a contraction of a contraction of a contraction of the contraction	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for ca YES N taken. Been denied th limited to, failur	ause? NO [X If yes, purchase of a contraction of a contraction of a contraction of the contraction	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for ca	ause? NO [X If yes, purchase of a contraction of a contraction of a contraction of the contraction	provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for ca	ause? NO [X If yes, purchase of a contraction of a contraction of a contraction of the contraction	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for ca	ause? NO [X If yes, purchase of a contraction of a contraction of a contraction of the contraction	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
C.	cancelled for ca	ause? NO [ne awa re to m	X If yes, part of a contract pre-qualifix If yes, part of the pre-qualific X If yes, part of the part of the pre-qualific X If yes, part of the part of the pre-qualific X If yes, part of the part	et and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not cation standards? Perovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	Been denied the limited to, failur YES Naken. Been suspende	ause? NO [ne aware to m NO [X If yes, part of a contract pre-qualific X If yes, part of a contract pre-qualific X If yes, part of the cont	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act est and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not cation standards? Perovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act est agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any
C.	Been denied th limited to, failur YES Naken. Been suspender pending that cocontract?	ause? NO [ne aware to m NO [X If yes, part of a contract pre-qualific X If yes, part of a contract pre-qualific X If yes, part of the cont	erovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

8.	been to last 7 years initiated YES all que	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever ed? NO X If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the onnaire.)
9.		
J.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization lister Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and pe of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and longencies while you were a principal owner or officer? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective in the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response and any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any other held? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective
Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and or pe of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and longencies while you were a principal owner or officer? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective in the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response and any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any other held?
Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and or pe of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and longencies while you were a principal owner or officer? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective in the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response and any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any other held?
rpe of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and logencies while you were a principal owner or officer? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective in the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response and any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense held?
gencies while you were a principal owner or officer? ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense held?
The past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense held?
the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any sense held?
ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense <u>held?</u>
ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense <u>held?</u>
ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense <u>held?</u>
ad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any cense <u>held?</u>
cense held?
ES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement n with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or d, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
knowledge, information and belief; that I vafter the submission of this form; and that	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the ed full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional ne submitting business entity.
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN REN	ILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE OOR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the d Nate Counsell [NCOUNSELL@THOMPS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Secretary, Manager	
Title	
05/28/2021 02:19:18 PM	

Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Business A	ddress:	2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190	
City:	Mobile	State/Province/Territory: AL Zip/Postal Co	de: <u>36606</u>
Country Telephone:	US 4077920018		
releprione.	4077920018		
	ent address(es):		
City:		State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Co	ode:
Country: Telephone:			
. 0.0			
President Chairman o	f Board	usiness and starting date of each (check all applicable) Treasurer Shareholder	
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finan Vice Presid (Other)	Officer		
Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finan Vice Presid	Officer	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	9
Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finan Vice Presid (Other)	Officer	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner	

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
		/ awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the ncipal owner or officer?
YES	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
An aff	rmative answer is req	uired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or
		rnment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES".
ore sp	ace, photocopy the ap	opropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
In the	nast (5) vears have w	ou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Se
		rincipal owner or officer:
a.	·	ny government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
	YES NO	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
	taken.	
b.	Been declared in def	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.	Been declared in def cancelled for cause?	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.		·
b.	cancelled for cause?	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken.	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
b. c.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to me	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to myes NO taken.	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

8.	been to last 7 years initiated YES all que	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever ed? NO X If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the ionnaire.)
9.		
J.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

		NO Questi	on 5? X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action to
				provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in resp
				ect of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any
				government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regurincipal owner or officer?
YES	ICS WIIII	l NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
	I	110	Λ	The year, provide an explanation of the electrical leads and corrective action to
In the	nast 5 v	zears h	ave voi	u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Quest
			•	s a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profess
had a				y a room or juminal and a dammino processing of the roop of the angle of the root of the r
	e held?			-
	•	NO	Χ	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	Х	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Chad Brown	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form manuscript and in addition manuscript.	
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may	subject me to criminal charges.
I, Chad Brown	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet	•
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Courafter the submission of this form; and that all information su	, , , ,
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely	
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting busing	ness entity.
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRA	AUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SU	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BID MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARC	
MAKING THE FALGE GTATEMENT TO OKNOWING GTAKE	,20.
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC	
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic	ated by:
Chad Brown [CBROWN@THOMPSONHOLDINGSINC.CO	
Manager	
Title	
06/02/2021 12:23:33 PM	

Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Business Addr	ess:	2970 Cotta	ge Hill Road, S	uite 190			
City:	Mobile		_ State/Province		AL	Zip/Postal Code:	36606
	US 4077920018						
Other present	address(es):						
City:	,		State/Province	e/Territory:		Zip/Postal Code:	<u> </u>
Country: Telephone:							
President Chairman of B	oard			Treasurer			
Chief Exec. Of	ficer			Shareholder Secretary			
Chief Exec. Of Chief Financia Vice President	ficer						
Chief Exec. Of Chief Financia	ficer			Secretary			
Chief Exec. Of Chief Financia Vice President (Other)	ficer	Description	on	Secretary		Start Date	
Chief Exec. Of Chief Financia Vice President (Other)	ficer		on	Secretary		Start Date 04/04/2011	
Chief Exec. Of Chief Financia Vice President (Other)	ficer	Description Manager	on ness submitting	Secretary Partner			

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
		/ awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the ncipal owner or officer?
YES	NO X	If Yes, provide details.
An aff	rmative answer is req	uired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or
		rnment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES".
ore sp	ace, photocopy the ap	opropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
In the	nast (5) vears have w	ou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Se
		rincipal owner or officer:
a.	·	ny government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
	YES NO	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
	taken.	
b.	Been declared in def	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.	Been declared in def cancelled for cause?	fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
b.		·
b.	cancelled for cause?	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
b.	cancelled for cause? YES NO	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken.	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ac
b. c.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to me	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to make to the second se	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act and of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to myes NO taken.	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.
	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any
C.	cancelled for cause? YES NO taken. Been denied the awa limited to, failure to maken. Been suspended by a	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards? X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances and corrective acted in the circumstances.

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

8.	been to last 7 years initiated YES all que	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever ed? NO X If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the ionnaire.)
9.		
J.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

		NO Questi	on 5? X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action to
				provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in resp
				ect of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any
				government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regurincipal owner or officer?
YES	ICS WIIII	l NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
	I	110	Λ	The year, provide an explanation of the electrical leads and corrective action to
In the	nast 5 v	zears h	ave voi	u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Quest
			•	s a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profess
had a				y a room or juminal and a dammino processing of the roop of the angle of the root of the r
	e held?			-
	•	NO	Χ	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta
licens	•	NO	Х	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action ta

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, John H. Baker III , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, John H. Baker III , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: John H. Baker III [JBAKER@THOMPSONENGINEERING.COM]
Manager
Title
06/02/2021 12:16:22 PM

Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Date:	11/24/2020
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
2)	Address of Place of Business: 2601 Maitland Center Parkway
	City: Maitland State/Province/Territory: FL Zip/Postal Code: 32751
	Country: US
Addre	/
City: Count	Lake Mary State/Province/Territory: FL Zip/Postal Code: 32746
Start I	·
3)	Mailing Address (if different):
3)	
	City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:
	Country:
	Phone:
	Does the business own or rent its facilities? Own If other, please provide details:
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: 968677158
5)	Federal I.D. Number: 452015453
6)	The proposer is a: Other (Describe) Limited Liability Company
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?
.,	YES NO X If yes, please provide details:

8) Does this business control one or more other businesses?

Page 1 of 7 Rev. 3-2016

	YES NO X If yes, please provide details:
9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business? YES X NO If yes, please provide details: Thompson Consulting Services, LLC is a subsidiary of Thompson Holdings
	Thompson Consulting Cervices, EEC is a subsidiary of Thompson Holdings
10)	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated?
	YES NO X If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
	and reason for each earnest and remained or actually and termination (in a continuou).
11)	Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt?
11)	YES NO X If yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
12)	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business.
	YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
	circumstances and corrective action taken.
13)	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business
. 0 ,	been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and
	local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and
	local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated
	business.
	YES NO _X_ If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
14)	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that
	allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the
	conduct of that business:
	a) Any felony charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
	circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **2** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

 b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
Conflict of Interest: a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
No conflict exists
(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau

15)

16)

17

County.

Page **3** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

		No conflict exists
b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or wou interest would not exist for your firm in the future. Thompson will comply with all laws and regulations reinterest procedures as necessary. A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's procedures as necessary. A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's procedures in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, identified. Have you previously uploaded the below information under in YES NO X Should the proposer be other than it is the proposer an individual? YES NO X Should the proposer be other than it is part of formation; 04/25/2011 ii) Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none. No persons have a financial interest in the company ownership company. No individuals with a financial interest in the company have been attached iii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors Jon Hoyle, President 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751 Nate Counsell, Vice President 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751 Chad Brown, BOM 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36 Jon H. Baker, III, BOM		(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a
		No conflict exists
(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict interest would not exist for your firm in the future. Thompson will comply with all laws and regulations regarding conflict of interest and will adopt cor interest procedures as necessary. A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating exteres experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified. Have you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vault? YES NO X Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include: i) Date of formation; 04/25/2011 ii) Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain. None. No persons have a financial interest in the company. Thompson is an ESOP employee stock ownership company. No individuals with a financial interest in the company have been attached iii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Jon Hoyle, President 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751 Nate Counsell, Vice President 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751 Chad Brown, BOM 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606 Jon H. Baker, III, BOM 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606		
	b)	
		interest presedures so pessessor.
		Interest procedures as necessary.
Δ	Inclu	de a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive
Α.	expe	rience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be
	i)	Date of formation;
	-	04/25/2011
	ii)	shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain.
No ind	dividua	Is with a financial interest in the company have been attached
	iii\	Name address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none explain
	,	
		Michael Manning, BOM 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606

No officers and directors from this company have been attached.

Page **4** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

	1 File(s)	Uploaded: Board of Managers Additional I	Information Sheet_Online S	submittal.pdf
iv)	State of in	ncorporation (if applicable);		
v)	The numb	per of employees in the firm;		
vi)	Annual re 69547511			
vii)		of relevant accomplishments tation of Qualifications and Experience at	tached.	
	2 File(s)	Uploaded: Hoyle Jon_Master_5 18 2021.բ	odf, Item A - Qualifications	Experience.pdf
viii)	Copies of	all state and local licenses and permits.		
	1 File(s)	Uploaded: Entity Information.pdf		
Indica 10	ate number	of years in business.		
Provide and re	eliability to	er information which would be appropriate perform these services. 's capacity and reliability attached.	and helpful in determining	the Proposer's capacity
-		led: Item C - Capcity Reliability_Final.pdf		
Provi	de names a	and addresses for no fewer than three refe are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's ca	erences for whom the Propo	
Conta	any act Person	Aransas County Environmental Health Delay Valerie Gonzalez	Department	
Addre		2840 HWY 35 N		
City		Rockport	State/Province/Territory	TX
Count Telep		US (946) 330-6322		
Fax #		vgonzalez@aransascounty.org		
			•	
	ct Person	Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach Co John Archambo	ounty, Florida	
Addre City	SS	7501 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach	State/Province/Territory	FL
Count	•	US	- -	
Telep Fax #		(516) 315-2010		
		jarchambo@swa.org		
Co	onv.	SC Department of Transportation	•	
Comp Conta	any ict Person	SC Department of Transportation David Cook		
Addre		955 Park Street		
City Count	trv	Columbia US	_ State/Province/Territory	SC
	,			

В.

C.

D.

Page **5** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

Telephone	(803) 737-1290
Fax #	
E-Mail Address	cookdb@scdot.org

Page **6** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement ection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or e, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
knowledge, information and belief; th the submission of this form; and that	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the pplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my at I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information nty will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to ng business entity.
CERTIFICATION	
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN	T WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Name of submitting business:	Thompson Consulting Services, LLC
Electronically signed and certified at Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONC	•
President	
Title	
05/27/2021 10:32:40 AM	
Date	

Page **7** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

NYS Department of State

Division of Corporations

Entity Information

The information contained in this database is current through November 3, 2020.

Selected Entity Name: THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

DOS ID #: 4149538

Initial DOS Filing Date: OCTOBER 04, 2011

ROCKLAND County: Jurisdiction: DELAWARE

Entity Type: FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information

DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of the entity)

C/O VCORP AGENT SERVICES, INC. **SUITE 204** 25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE

MONSEY, NEW YORK, 10952

Registered Agent

VCORP AGENT SERVICES, INC. **SUITE 204** 25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE MONSEY, NEW YORK, 10952

> This office does not require or maintain information regarding the names and addresses of members or managers of nonprofessional limited liability companies. Professional limited liability companies must include the name(s) and address(es) of the original members, however this information is not recorded and only available by <u>viewing the certificate</u>.

11/4/2020 **Entity Information**

*Stock Information

of Shares **Type of Stock \$ Value per Share**

No Information Available

*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History

Filing Date Name Type **Entity Name** OCT 04, 2011 Actual THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual name of a foreign entity is unavailable for use in New York State. The entity must use the fictitious name when conducting its activities or business in New York State.

NOTE: New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers.

Search Results New Search

Services/Programs | Privacy Policy | Accessibility Policy | Disclaimer | Return to DOS Homepage | Contact Us

BOARD OF MANAGERS

- Jon Hoyle, President
 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751
- Nate Counsell, Vice President
 2601 Maitland Center Parkway, Maitland, FL 32751
- Chad Brown, BOM
 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606
- Jon H. Baker, III, BOM
 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606
- Michael Manning, BOM
 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606



ITEM A

QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE

Firm Overview

Thompson Consulting Services, LLC is a full service emergency response, disaster recovery and grant management consultancy, organized as a subsidiary of Thompson Holdings, Inc. (Thompson) which also includes our sister companies Thompson Engineering and Watermark Design. What began as a small company doing basic soils and materials testing in Mobile, Alabama has since grown into a national corporation with twenty four branch offices throughout the southeastern United States. Our ongoing success, strong growth, consistent project delivery and commitment to 100 percent client satisfaction can be traced back to 1953 when our founder, Vester J. Thompson, established the high standards that lay the foundation of our work ethic. These standards are still upheld today and summarized as follows:

- Excellence in workmanship
- Innovative solutions
- Timely, responsive service
- Cost effectiveness

With more than 325 personnel spanning the consulting, engineering and architecture disciplines, commitment to these standards ensures a universal threshold for project quality. Our staff has a vested interest in providing safe, quality driven, successful projects that are completed on time and within budget.

The corporate organizational chart below graphically depicts the relationship between the Thompson Family of Companies and provides a brief summary of each company's service offerings. Thompson Consulting Services will serve as the contracting entity for the services requested by Nassau County, New York (County).



Thompson was founded in 1953 and has been providing disaster debris monitoring and program management services since 1979 following Hurricane Frederic. Since then our organization has supported various local, state, and federal entities, including the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), throughout the Nation respond to and recover from a variety of natural disasters. In 2011, Thompson Consulting Services, LLC was formed to focus solely on disaster preparedness, response and



recovery service offerings and brings over <u>67</u> years of experience to the State through our family of companies and personnel.

Business Information

Firm Data Summary

Firm Name:	Thompson Consulting Services, LLC	С						
Address:	2601 Maitland Center Parkway							
Audi ess.	Maitland, FL 32751							
Telephone:	(407) 792-0018							
Fax:	(407) 878-7858							
Email:	info@thompsoncs.net							
Website:	www.thompsoncs.net							
Company / Ownership Type:	Limited Liability Company							
Year Established:	2011							
Former Name:	Thompson Engineering							
Year Est.:	1953							
Sate of Formation:	Delaware							
Federal ID No.:	45-2015453							
SAM No. / CAGE Code:	968677158 / 7NZ42							
E-Verify Company ID:	1111126							
	Jon Hoyle, President	John H. Baker, III, BOM						
Officers/Board of Managers:	Nate Counsell, Vice President	Michael Manning, BOM						
	Chad Brown, BOM							

Firm Qualifications and Experience Summary

Our staff has monitored the federally reimbursed removal of over 90 million cubic yards of debris on behalf of over 275 different local and state government agencies across the United States. Thompson has provided disaster response and recovery services since 1979 following Hurricane Frederic. Since then, our staff has supported over 275 federal, state and local government entities plan for and respond to a variety of disaster incidents, such as, tornadoes, hurricanes, floods, earthquakes, ice storms, oil spills and other natural disasters. Our emergency response and disaster recovery consultants have over 75 years of combined experience and have responded to some of the most devastating incidents to impact the

United States in the last two decades. This work has resulted in the documentation of over <u>90</u> million cubic yards of debris and our clients successfully applying for and retaining more than <u>\$4</u> billion of federal grant funding for debris removal.

Our approach to providing disaster response and recovery services to the County maintains a primary focus on the efficient and effective utilization of available resources while assisting the County in navigating the funding and compliance channels of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance (PA) Program.



Thompson's consultants have performed debris monitoring and grant administration services for over 50 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) reimbursable federally declared disasters and emergencies. A summary of our experience over the last decade is provided in the table below, and a comprehensive staff experience matrix is included as Exhibit A-1 following this section.

Table A-1: Grant Programs and Funding Administered by Disaster

Disaster		Clients	Grant Funds	Grant Programs
Hurricane Sally (FEMA DR-4563,4564)	2020	8	Administered TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Laura (FEMA DR-4559)	2020	8	TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Dorian (FEMA DR-4465)	2019	2	TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Michael (FEMA DR-4399, 4400)	2018	10	TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Florence (FEMA DR-4393, 4394)	2018	11	TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Maria (FEMA DR-4339)	2017	1	TBD	FEMA PA
Hurricane Irma (FEMA DR-4337, 4338)	2017	47	\$100,000,000	FEMA PA
Hurricane Harvey (FEMA DR-4332)	2017	6	\$20,000,000	FEMA PA
Hurricane Matthew (FEMA DR-4283-86, 4291)	2016	17	\$100,000,000	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP
Louisiana Severe Flooding (FEMA DR-4277)	2015	2	\$65,000,000	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP
South Carolina Severe Flooding (FEMA DR-4241)	2015	1	\$35,000,000	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP
Winter Storm Pandora (FEMA DR-4211)	2015	3	\$750,000	FEMA PA
Alabama Severe Storms (FEMA DR-4176)	2014	4	\$2,000,000	FEMA PA
Winter Storm Pax (FEMA DR-4166)	2014	6	\$200,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER, FEMA HMGP
Hurricane Sandy (FEMA DR-4085-4086)	2012	7	\$250,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER, FEMA HMGP
Hurricane Isaac (FEMA DR-4080-4081)	2012	4	\$2,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Indiana Tornados (FEMA DR-4058)	2012	1	\$2,500,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Hurricane Irene (FEMA DR-4024)	2011	1	\$4,500,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Alabama Tornados (FEMA DR-1971)	2011	3	\$25,000,000	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP, FHWA ER, CDBG DR, DOE
Iowa Flooding (FEMA DR-1763)	2010	2	\$1,640,325	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP FHWA ER
Massachusetts Snow Storm (FEMA \DR-1813)	2009	2	\$896,475	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Hurricane Ike (FEMA DR-1791)	2008	12	\$445,504,160	FEMA PA, FEMA SRL, FHWA ER, CDBG DR
Hurricane Gustav (FEMA DR-1786)	2008	6	\$19,374,540	FEMA PA, FEMA SRL, FEMA HMGP, FHWA ER
Hurricane Dolly (FEMA DR-1780)	2008	2	\$17,241,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Oklahoma/Missouri Ice Storm (FEMA DR-1735)	2007	2	\$12,375,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Missouri Ice Storm (FEMA DR-1676)	2007	3	\$31,523,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
New York Winter Storm (FEMA DR-1665)	2006	7	\$20,700,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER, NRCS
Hurricane Wilma (FEMA DR-1609)	2005	15	\$214,491,000	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP, FHWA ER, NRCS
Hurricane Rita (FEMA DR 1606)	2005	2	\$96,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Hurricane Katrina (FEMA DR 1602-1604)	2005	30	\$914,304,040	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP, FHWA ER, NRCS
Hurricane Dennis (FEMA DR-1595	2005	3	\$90,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Hurricane Ivan (FEMA DR-1551)	2004	3	\$243,332,500	FEMA PA, FEMA HMGP, FHWA ER, NRCS
Hurricane Frances (FEMA DR-1545)	2004	1	\$5,000,000	FEMA PA, FHWA ER
Hurricane Charley (FEMA DR-1539)	2004	3	\$97,085,850	FEMA PA, FHWA ER

Thompson's clients benefit from our long and consistent history in providing disaster response and recovery services through the incorporation of program management best practices gained over the years, and understanding of current federal disaster recovery guidelines and procedures. We have a



thorough understanding of how agencies at the federal, state, and local levels coordinate during a recovery operation.

Sub-Consultants / Minority / Women Business Enterprise Participation



Thompson is committed to supporting the County's Minority / Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) Program. We have proudly partnered with CSA Group NY Architects and Engineers P C, (CSA)

to provide the County with a compressive mix of personnel, resources and experience.

CSA is an international consulting firm that has been in business for 60 years. CSA has offices in New York, Miami, Philadelphia, Washington DC-area, San Juan and Panama with more than 300 professionals. CSA is certified as a New York State Minority Business Enterprise as well as a Corporate Plus Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) by the National Minority Supplier Development Council (NMSDC). The NMSDC Corporate Plus certification recognizes companies that have the capability to do business on a national level, have a proven track record of performance and can provide top quality products and services. CSA has capabilities in program management, engineering, architecture, environmental compliance, construction management and inspection services, all of which have been performed on behalf of clients pre- and post- disaster incidents.

CSA has been a key player in the largest FEMA and CDBG-DR programs that have modified the federal funding landscape such as Hurricane Sandy in New York and as recent as hurricanes Irma in Florida and Maria in Puerto Rico. Their direct experience includes 15 presidential declared disasters since 1992 providing Disaster Response, Recovery, Damage Assessment, Debris Monitoring, Grant Management and Engineering Consulting Services. We are up to date on current programs and reimbursement requirements from federal and state programs associated to Emergency Response and Recovery efforts.

CSA has contributed to the success of numerous large-scale program management disaster recovery programs in the last 18 years with management of over \$12 billion of funds spent on major facility and infrastructure projects with a 100% success rate in the reimbursement of costs submitted to Federal Agencies. CSA has a strong understanding of the FEMA, HUD CBDG-DR, and Hazard Mitigation Funding and regulatory processes under Section 406 (Stafford Act). CSA has extensive experience in dealing with disasters that result in large expenditures of manpower and equipment by Local, State, and Federal agencies. Other resiliency and recovery engagements in New York include projects for NYC HRO, NYC DDC, NYC OMB, NYC DEP, NYCHA and NYCT.

CSA also has experience providing professional services in Nassau County for the LIRR D-B Commuter Rail Expansion 3rd Track (\$1.9b) from Floral Park to Hicksville in Nassau County for Structural Engineering and Noise Monitoring support; and MEP engineering for LIRR D-B Great Neck, Valley Stream and Baldwin Stations.

Thompson will take all steps to confirm compliance with all applicable Federal or State laws or ordinances for M/WBE participation, including 2 CFR 200.321. We have completed the County's Subconsultants / Sub-contractor Utilization Plan in Section 5, Required Forms.

Relevant Experience

Record of Prior Successful Experience

Thompson has an exceptional record of performance on our previous and existing contracts. The following select project examples highlight our experience and capabilities performing similar services to



the scope of work requested by the County and include several recent examples that demonstrate our experience and ability to guide local governments to meet the FEMA Public Assistance Program eligibility requirements for debris removal and monitoring.

In addition, many of these projects provide evidence of our ability to perform damage assessment, right-of-way monitoring, waterway and marine debris removal, hazardous leaner/hanger removal, disposal site monitoring, solid and hazardous waste management and FEMA reimbursement.

Escambia County, Florida

September 2020 – March 2021

Debris Quantity: 3,700,000 CY

Hurricane Sally Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring

Thompson has maintained a stand-by debris monitoring services contract with Escambia County since 2018. Since then Thompson has supported the County in planning and preparedness efforts through the update of the County's Debris Management Plan in 2019 and assistance in developing scope of work materials for the County's debris hauler procurement. In 2020 Thompson was activated by Escambia County to perform debris removal monitoring services following the impacts of Hurricane Sally.

Hurricane Sally 2020: Thompson assisted Escambia County with their debris removal operations and FEMA PA activities following the impacts of Hurricane Sally.



Thompson immediately responded to the County following the passing of Hurricane Sally to begin on-boarding and training local residents as debris removal monitors. Concurrently, Thompson's management team was present at the County's EOC and worked hand in hand with the County to perform damage assessments and develop detailed debris and budget estimates, formalize a disaster specific collection and disposal plan including the selection and permitting for temporary debris management sites county-wide, and solicit final pricing from the County's list of pre-qualified debris management contractors for evaluation and award.

The County selected three (3) debris management contractors and operations were divided among three separate zones. All equipment was certified and debris removal tracked and reported using Thompson's Automated Debris Management System, the Thompson Data Management Suite (TDMS). TDMS allowed the County access to real-time reporting, live mapping and a variety of program and budget management tools through the Client Portal.

Overall, Thompson monitored, documented, and substantiated reimbursement for the removal of 3,758,480 cubic yards of debris and 86,948 hazardous limbs and trees.

Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County, Florida

October 2016 – March 2018

Debris Quantity: 2,300,000

Debris Removal Monitoring & FEMA Grant Management Support

Hurricane Irma: In preparation for the potential impacts of Hurricane Irma, a strong Category 4 hurricane, the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County decided to activate its stand-by debris removal monitoring contract with Thompson. Following the passing of the storm and the allowance for safe reentry into the County, Thompson quickly mobilized to begin documenting debris removal efforts throughout the County. Thompson monitored debris removal in over 18 communities within the County, as well as documented all disposal loads brought to the Solid Waste Authority's landfills. Over 2.3 million cubic yards of debris were documented by Thompson.



Hurricane Matthew: When Hurricane Matthew brushed Palm Beach County in 2016, the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County (Authority) did not immediately elect to activate their emergency debris removal contracts. When the Authority made the decision to supplement their franchise haulers debris removal capacity and activate its emergency disaster debris removal contractor, Thompson mobilized within 24 hours with



experienced debris management personnel and full Automated Debris Management System (ADMS) capabilities. Within two weeks of activation, Thompson monitored the removal of 14,500 cubic yards of vegetative debris, with an emphasis on providing relief to hot spots within the County identified by the Authority and its customers. Thompson continues to support the Authority's recovery efforts with FEMA reimbursement support for contractor costs incurred as a result of Hurricane Matthew.

City-Parish of East Baton Rouge, Louisiana

August 2016 – December 2017

Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring / PPDR Program Management Debris Quantity: 1,900,000 CY

Summary: In August 2016 prolonged severe storms caused massive flooding throughout the City-Parish of East Baton Rouge, Louisiana leaving over 60,000 homes damaged or destroyed. As the flood waters subsided, the City-Parish activated their debris removal hauler and monitor, Thompson, to assist in the monumental effort of managing the removal of debris generated from the thousands of flooded homes. Thus far, Thompson has performed disaster debris removal monitoring services overseeing the collection of more than 1.9 million cubic yards of constructing and demolition debris throughout the City-Parish.

In addition, Thompson worked closely with the City-Parish and the debris removal hauler to design and implement a comprehensive Private Property Debris Removal Program for extended ROW collection. Thompson canvassed neighborhoods distributing right-of-entry forms and staffed multiple libraries and community centers to assist homeowners in completing the required paper work. Once ownership of the property was verified Thompson logged the record into TDMS and provided the debris removal contractor with a list and map of properties approved for PPDR. Over 1,450 right-of-entry forms were collected, validated and processed for extended collection.

Lee County, Florida

September 2017 – March 2018

Hurricane Irma Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring

Debris Quantity: 2,319,784 CY

Summary: As Lee County braced for the potential impact of Hurricane Irma, the strongest Atlantic basin hurricane ever recorded, they activated Thompson's contract for debris removal monitoring services, and Thompson prepared to deploy a response team to the County immediately following the passage of Hurricane Irma. Hurricane Irma made a secondary U.S. landfall just South of Lee County, however still passed through the County as a strong devastating storm. Hurricane Irma left property damage, flooding from rainfall, and downed trees and power lines throughout the County.

Thompson began operations immediately upon receiving a notice to proceed and working closely with the County's debris removal contractor to quickly begin debris removal operations. Since September, Thompson has monitored the removal of over 1.7 million cubic yard of debris from County right-of-ways (ROW), and performed special debris removal programs including a commercial, parks, and utilities ROW removal monitoring. Thomson has also monitored the removal of over 70,000 hazardous limbs, and 4,000 trees throughout the County. In addition, Thompson worked with the County to conduct debris removal from various waterways and canals throughout the County. Thus far Thompson has substantiated the removal of nearly 5,000 CY of vegetation from County waterways.

City of Hoboken, New Jersey

November 2012 - 2014

Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring & Public Assistance Consulting

Debris Quantity: 25,000 CY

Hurricane Sandy Recovery: The City of Hoboken was severely impacted by the October 29, 2012, storm surge produced by Hurricane Sandy. After the water receded and residents returned to their homes and contents of flooded homes and basements were placed on the City Right of Way (ROW) for disposal. Overwhelming amounts of mixed debris quickly filled City sidewalks and roads. In response, the City retained Thompson to manage, monitor, and document work performed by Contract haulers and City force account resources to ensure that all emergency work performed was documented with the detail necessary to maximize available federal disaster assistance, including Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance (PA)



funding. Thompson assisted with coordination among the City, Hudson County, New Jersey Department of Environment Protection (NJDEP), and New Jersey Office of Emergency Management (NJOEM). Furthermore, Thompson played a key role in the design and implementation of 24-hour debris removal operations that addressed unique urban challenges such as narrow streets, heavy traffic through debris congested City ROW, and large quantities of debris obstructing pedestrian walkways and private residences. With the assistance of Thompson, the City of Hoboken expeditiously recovered from one of the most devastating Hurricanes in recent history.



Emergency Management Planning: Following Hurricane Sandy recovery efforts the City conducted an after-action review of response activities and identified areas of best practices and needed improvement. Many items needed to be incorporated into the City's existing Emergency Operations Plan, for which they contracted Thompson to assist in the updating process. Thompson met with City officials and identified areas of the base plan and departmental annexes that would require updating. Specific attention was drawn to updating the City's disaster debris management procedures as well as providing various tools and check list to better implement debris management operations following a disaster-debris generating event. Thompson was also able to update and expanded upon a roles and responsibility matrix, which provided a quick reference and framework for which City, County, State, and federal agencies/departments were responsible to for various emergency response activities.

South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT)

Debris Removal Monitoring and Public Assistance Consulting

Feb 2014 – Mar 2017 Debris Quantity: 2,275,000 CY

Hurricane Matthew 2016: Following Hurricane Matthew, the SCDOT again activated Thompson to provide disaster debris removal monitoring and disaster recovery services in seven counties, including Colleton, Darlington, Florence, Horry, Orangeburg, Sumter and Williamsburg. Thompson mobilized within 24 hours of receiving a notice to proceed. Over 956,000 cubic yards of vegetative debris was collected from state-maintained roadways.

Severe Flooding 2015: South Carolina experienced severe storms and heavy rainfall which left multiple counties throughout the State flooded and in need of disaster assistance. Homeowners began removing damaged household items and piling

debris along the right-of-way. SCDOT activated Thompson to guide and assist with response and recovery efforts. Thompson worked with the SCDOT to quickly establish debris removal operations along State maintained roadways and assisted in the development of a Mutual Aid Agreement for SCDOT to provide debris removal and monitoring services to participating counties along municipal roadways as well. Thompson performed monitoring services in 11 counties throughout the State and documented over 111,500 cubic yards of C&D debris, as well as 39.89 tons of unregulated E-Waste, 1,480 units of regulated E-Waste, 48.4 tons of HHW and 486 units of white goods. In addition, hundreds of roadways and bridges throughout the State were compromised from the flood waters and SCDOT has again sought the services of Thompson's FEMA Public Assistance professionals to assist in development of project worksheets.

Winter Storm Pax 2014: Winter Storm Pax coated an 18 county area in South Carolina with up to 1.5" of ice and generated widespread vegetative debris. The SCDOT activated its pre-event contract with Thompson to monitor a six county area in the eastern part of the state including, Horry, Georgetown, Williamsburg, Florence, Dillon, and Marion Counties. Thompson monitored, documented, and substantiated reimbursement for the removal of 1,200,000 cubic yards of debris and the removal of hazardous limbs from 175,000 hazardous trees by three debris removal contractors. Thompson also supported the SCDOT by providing Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance, Category A and B consulting services, overseeing the preparation of more than 115 large Project Worksheets on behalf of SCDOT and recovering more than \$155,000,000 in funding.



City of New York , New York / Dorado Services, Inc.

November 2012 – August 2013

Vehicle Recovery Inventory Tracking

Summary: Thompson, as a subcontractor to Dorado Services, Inc., designed, implemented, and monitored a destroyed or abandoned vehicle recovery program on behalf of the City of New York in Staten Island, Brooklyn and Queens following Hurricane Sandy. Thompson utilized our automated debris management system, the Thompson Data Management Suite (TDMS) to scan, document and track vehicles designated as destroyed and/or abandoned due to the storm. In the field, Thompson utilized our TDMS*mobile* device to intake towed vehicles from VIN number barcode scanning, capture photos of inventory, generate barcodes and tagging, and barcode scan release of inventory. Over 3,503 vehicles were towed,



stored and released through this program. The towing occurred over a 28 day period, with a peak daily volume of 337 cars.

Aransas County, Texas

September 2017 – December 2018

Hurricane Harvey Debris Removal Monitoring

Debris Quantity: 2,775,000 CY

Summary: Following the devastating impacts of Hurricane Harvey, Aransas County selected Thompson to assist in implementing and properly documenting debris removal operations throughout the County. Thompson was selected by the County for these services and immediately began project operations following a notice to proceed. Working closely with thy County and their designated debris removal contractor, Thompson, to date, has substantiated over 2.7 million cubic yards of right-of-way debris removal and nearly 75,000 cubic yards of special program debris removal from private property and parks collection.

Town of Babylon, New York

November 2012 – January 2013

Hurricane Sandy Debris Removal Monitoring & FEMA PA

Debris Quantity: 100,000 CY

Summary: Thompson served as a sub-contractor to provide debris monitoring and FEMA Public Assistance consulting services to the Town of Babylon, NY following Hurricane Sandy. Babylon was hit hard by Sandy, particularly in the southern portion of the town along the coast of Long Island. High winds, flooding, and storm surge damaged hundreds of homes, generating nearly 100,000 cubic yards of debris. Thompson immediately deployed a debris management team equipped with Thompson's handheld device Automated Debris Management System, TDMS. TDMS allowed quick and accurate monitoring of all loads and automatically generated load and disposal ticket information to provide the Town with the detailed documentation required for FEMA PA reimbursement and FEMA and OIG audit.

Additionally, Thompson provided the Town with FEMA PA Consulting services for reimbursement of emergency and permanent work related to Hurricane Sandy response and recovery activities. Thompson began working with the Town's finance, public works, and supervisor's offices prior to FEMA's arrival, to prepare FEMA Project Worksheets for contracted and force account debris removal operations. These large PWs were prepared by Thompson and approved by FEMA within weeks of the Town's kickoff meeting. As a result, Babylon was one of the first communities to receive funding for Hurricane Sandy, receiving \$2.1 million in expedited funding and with over \$6 million in approved projects while emergency work was still underway.

Staff Qualifications and Experience / Staffing Plan

Thompson is committed to staffing the County's disaster debris removal monitoring services project in accordance with the management staffing and key personnel proposed herein. Our technical approach is designed to be scalable in nature in order to effectively respond to both minor and catastrophic debris generating events. The following organizational chart graphically presents Thompson's proposed project staffing and key personnel. Because the County's needs and Thompson's staff obligations may change



over time, Thompson will routinely update the County on the status and availability of the key personnel proposed, should they change.

Nassau County HEALTH AND SAFETY PRINCIPALIN CHARGE Dean Wolcott Jon Hoyle PROJECT MANAGER Eric Harrison LOCAL / MBE COORDINATION RECRUITING Ricardo M. (Kiko) Morille Ceth McGill OPERATIONS MANAGER RESOURCE OFFICER Raul Cardenas Nate Counsell DATA MANAGEMENT ADMS DEPLOYMENT FIELD SUPERVISORS PLANNING & FEMA COORDINATION PREPAREDNESS Daniel Gardner (Data) Wes Holden Gary Brooks Paul Lehman Corey Thomas Brent Sherman (Data) Gene Larsson Tommy Dorsey Darin Matthews Nicole Lehman **Brad Simpson** Kyle Hoyle (Billing) Patrick Edgens Luis Osella* Kyle Mizell Briana Bastian Jonathan Clark Patrick Gardner (GIS) Melvin Ramos Kevin Parker Jomo Fagan Felix Fuentes* Connie Stewart Carla Herbst Lamar Stokes Ted Sowinski Sean Janson Jeff Hollis Jason Tasler *LOCAL M/WBE PARTNER Sean Kelly Tiffany Thompson CSA Group - NYS MBE LOCALLY SOURCED SUPERVISORS/MONITORS

Figure A-1: Organizational Chart

Key Personnel Overview

JON HOYLE will serve as the Principal-in-Charge for the County and provide support as needed to ensure project operations are in accordance with the County's expectations. Mr. Hoyle has over seventeen years of experience providing management and oversight for disaster response and recovery efforts and grant writing administration / program management throughout the United States. He has managed 75 projects under contracts that total over \$1.5 billion in grant administration and recovery efforts that required the mobilization of over 5,000 field and professional personnel over the past 10 years. His program experience includes FEMA-PA, FHWA-ER, NRCS-EWP, HUD-CDBG, FEMA-HMGP, and others.

NATE COUNSELL will serve as the Resource Officer and provide support as needed to ensure project operations have the staff and resources necessary to remain on track, on schedule and on budget. Mr. Counsell has managed over 60 projects under contracts that total over \$1 billion in recovery efforts and required the mobilization of over 5,000 professional and field personnel. He has designed and managed removal projects in Louisiana, Florida, Mississippi, Texas, Alabama, South Carolina, North Carolina, Virginia, New Jersey and New York.

ERIC HARRISON will serve as a Project Manager for the County and ensure project operations are implemented in accordance with the contract and task order(s) issued by the County. Mr. Harrison has over sixteen years of experience providing debris monitoring program management support and oversight for disaster response and recovery efforts throughout the United States. He oversaw Thompson's debris removal monitoring operations across multiple projects following Hurricane Sandy, including the City of Hoboken and the Town of Babylon.

RAUL CARDENAS will serve as the Operations Manager for the County to oversee day-to-day operations of the project and will also work closely with the County's debris hauler to coordinate crew requirements and scheduling. Mr. Cardenas has sixteen years of experience managing large scale debris



removal programs. Mr. Cardenas's recent experience includes managing a 500,000 cubic yard tree trimming and debris removal operation in Marion County, South Carolina for the Department of Transportation; serving as operations manager for Chatham County, Georgia following Hurricane Matthew resulting in the documentation of over 1.6 million cubic yards, and recently overseeing debris removal monitoring operations for Aransas County, Texas following Hurricane Harvey which resulting in over 1 million cubic yards of construction and demolition debris.

DANNY GARDNER Mr. Gardner will serve as the Data Manager for the County. Mr. Gardner has served as a data manager, program manager and grant management consultant for multiple federally funded grant programs on projects totaling approximately \$250 million. His extensive understanding of the eligibility requirements, federal regulations and policies across many federal grant programs allows clients to maximize disaster recovery and mitigation reimbursement.

NICOLE LEHMAN will serve as the Planning and Preparedness lead for the County. Ms. Counsell has fourteen years of disaster response and recovery experience. She is well versed in the programs, agencies, procedures and regulations involved in successfully running disaster debris management operations. Following Hurricane Ike, she managed multiple projects for Galveston County and the City of Galveston, the most heavily impacted communities by the storm. Recently Ms. Counsell served as the Project Manager for the City of Fort Lauderdale debris mission following Hurricane Irma. In addition, Ms. Counsell provides annual training to many of our clients regarding debris removal monitoring operations and FEMA policy guidance.

COREY THOMAS will serve as the FEMA Coordination / Cost Recovery Specialist and work directly with the County as needed to oversee the financial recovery of all eligible costs associated with FEMA PA and FHWA-ER activities. Since 2009, Mr. Thomas has worked with state and local agencies throughout the United States to recover millions of dollars of disaster expenditures. Mr. Thomas managed the FEMA PA reimbursement for multiple applicants in New York and New Jersey following Hurricane Sandy. He supported the South Carolina Department of Transportation recovery of over \$195,000,000 in FEMA funding following two disaster incidents, and recently assisted applicants in Florida and Georgia following Hurricanes Matthew, Irma and Michael.

PATRICK GARDNER Mr. Gardner will provide GIS and mapping support to the County. Mr. Gardner is also a Federal Aviation Administration Certified Remote Pilot for Small Unmanned Aircraft (drone) and will be able to assist the County in conducting damage assessments as well as visual progress inspections with aerial photography captured through drone footage.

WES HOLDEN Mr. Holden has seventeen years of experience providing data management and disaster recovery software application development for disaster response and recovery efforts throughout the United States for a broad range of local and state government clients.

The following table briefly summarizes the background and experience of our key personnel, outlining our staff's extensive experience managing and monitoring debris removal operations on behalf of local and state governments.

Table A-2: Summary of Project Team Experience

Name / Project Role / Background	Representative Experience/ Cubic Yards of Debris (as applicable)	Debris Program Experience
Jon M. Hoyle, Principal in		
MBA – Finance/Management	Puerto Rico DOT – 460,000 CYGeorgia DOT – 180,000 CY	ADMS ImplementationROW Debris Removal



Name / Project Role / Background	Representative Experience/ Cubic Yards of Debris (as applicable)	Debris Program Experience
17 Years of experience	 South Carolina DOT – 3,000,000 CY Aiken County, SC – 1,500,000 CY Harris County, TX – 2,500,000 CY Chambers County, TX – 500,000 CY Norman, OK – 750,000 CY Springfield, MO – 1,448,539 CY 	 Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps DMS Operations Vessel/Vehicle Recovery Waterways Debris Removal Beach Restoration Private Property Debris Removal Demolition Management Recycling (DMS site separation)
Nate Counsell, Principal i	in Charge	
MBA – Finance/Management 17 Years of experience	 SWA Palm Beach County – 2,300,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA – 1,800,000 CY Chatham Co, GAA – 1,400,000 CY South Carolina DOT – 1,200,000 CY Virginia DOT – 500,000 CY New Orleans, LA – 1,000,000 CY Amherst, NY – 800,000 CY Miami-Dade County, FL – 3,000,000 CY Escambia County, FL – 7,681,500 CY 	 ADMS Implementation ROW Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps DMS Operations Vessel/Vehicle Recovery Waterways Debris Removal Beach Restoration Private Property Debris Removal Demolition Management Recycling (DMS site separation)
Eric Harrison, Project Ma	inager	, , ,
MS – Electronics Engineering 16 Years of experience	 Volusia County, FL – 850,000 CY St. Augustine, FL – 83,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA – 1,800,000 CY Daytona Beach, FL – 330,000 CY South Carolina DOT – 3,000,000 CY Virginia DOT – 500,000 CY New Orleans, LA – 1,000,000 CY Pembroke Pines, FL – 800,000 CY Tonawanda, NY – 200,000 CY Greene County, MO – 545,000 CY 	 ADMS Implementation ROW Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps DMS Operations Vessel/Vehicle Recovery Waterways Debris Removal Beach Restoration Private Property Debris Removal Demolition Management White Goods (household appliances)
Raul Cardenas, Operation	ns Manager	
16 Years of experience	 Aransas Co, TX – 2,000,000 CY Chatham Co, GA – 1,400,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA – 1,800,000 CY South Carolina DOT – 1,200,000 CY Virginia DOT – 500,000 CY Broward County, FL – 1,800,000 CY Florida DOT – 1,000,000 CY 	 ADMS Implementation ROW Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps DMS Operations Recycling (DMS site separation) Waterways Debris Removal Private Property Debris Removal
Danny Gardner, Data Ma	nager	
MBA – Finance/Management 13 Years of experience	 SWA Palm Beach Co – 2,300,000 CY Chatham Co, GA – 1,400,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA – 1,800,000 CY South Carolina DOT – 3,000,000 CY Aiken County, SC – 1,500,000 CY Alabama Tornados – \$25,000,000 Hurricane Ike – \$445,000,000 	 ADMS Implementation Demolitions/ROE Program Design Debris Project Formulation Debris Data Management Debris Document Management Debris Removal Invoice Management Debris Closeout Audit Support
Nicole Lehman, Planning	and Preparedness	
BA – Psychology & Spanish 14 Years of experience	 Puerto Rico DOT – 400,000 CY Fort Lauderdale, FL – 460,000 CY St. Augustine, FL – 83,000 CY Chatham Co, GA – 1,400,000 CY Daytona Beach, FL - 330,000 CY Georgetown County, SC – 100,000 CY Virginia DOT – 500,000 CY Galveston County, TX – 1,700,000 CY City of Galveston, TX 1,700,000 CY 	 ADMS Implementation ROW Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps DMS Operations Vessel/Vehicle Recovery Waterways Debris Removal Beach Restoration Private Property Debris Removal Demolition Management



Name / Project Role / Background	Representative Experience/ Cubic Yards of Debris (as applicable)	Debris Program Experience
	New Orleans, LA - 1,000,000 CYNorman, OK - 750,000 CY	Recycling (DMS site separation)White Goods (household appliances)
Corey Thomas, FEMA Coo	rdination	
MBA – Finance/Management 13 Years of experience	 SWA Palm Beach Co - 2,300,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA - 1,800,000 CY Georgia DOT - 180,000 CY South Carolina DOT - \$195,000,000 Alabama Tornados - \$25,000,000 Iowa Flooding - \$1,640,325 South Dakota Winter Storms - \$60,000,000 Hurricane Alex - \$3,500,000 Hurricane Ike - \$445,000,000 	 ADMS Implementation ROW Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps Private Property Debris Removal Demolitions/ROE Program Design Debris Project Formulation Debris Removal Invoice Managemen Debris Closeout Audit Support Debris Appeals Assistance
Patrick Gardner, GIS / Env	ironmental	
MS – Fisheries and Aquatic Sciences BS – Marine Science 8 Years of experience	 Gadsden County, FL – 1,800,000 CY SWA Palm Beach County, FL – 2,000,000 CY Fort Lauderdale, FL – 400,000 CY Chatham Co, GA – 1,400,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA – 1,800,000 CY South Carolina DOT – 3,000,000 CY 	 ADMS Implementation Private Property Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps Beach Restoration Debris Data Management Debris Document Management Hazardous Materials
Wes Holden, ADMS Deplo	yment	
BS – Mgmt. Info. Systems 17 Years of experience	 Gadsden County, FL - 1,800,000 CY Chatham Co, GA - 1,400,000 CY Baton Rouge, LA - 1,800,000 CY South Carolina DOT - 3,000,000 CY Houston , TX - 4,500,000 CY New Orleans, LA - 1,000,000 CY Harris County, TX - 2,500,000 CY Baytown, TX - 1,000,000 CY Charlotte County, FL - 1,870,669 CY 	 ADMS Implementation Private Property Debris Removal Leaners, Hangers, and Stumps Debris Data Management Debris Document Management Waterways Debris Removal Hazardous Materials Household Hazardous Waste Recycling

Debris Removal Monitor Labor Force Sourcing

Thompson's proposed staffing plan is designed to be flexible and scalable so that we can effectively and efficiently respond to the County's needs. We maintain a staff of full time and on-call disaster debris monitoring experts, consultants and supervisors that will be available to support the implementation and management of debris removal monitoring operations. In addition, Thompson maintains professional human resources and recruiting staff that have extensive experience in disaster response and recovery services available to assist in identifying and placing personnel.

It is Thompson's intent to fill all temporary debris monitoring positions with the County's qualified residents in need of work. Thompson will provide qualified residents with safety training, drug screening, and on the job training with experienced debris monitoring supervisors. Thompson is the only debris monitoring firm that performs drug screening and motor vehicle operating record reviews for its temporary employees. This practice results in a team of monitors that is both safe and committed to quality. We will make sure that all local hires are properly trained prior to being deployed to monitor a debris removal crew. In addition, this effort will help residents participate in the County's recovery efforts with a meaningful impact and earn a competitive hourly wage.



EXHIBIT A-1

STAFF EXPERIENCE MATRIX

thompson

Thompson Consulting Staff Experience Matrix		Cubic	Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	FEMA Category A&B Reimbursement Support
Event/Client	FEMA- DR	Yardage/ Tonnage	Dis	Cor	RO	Par	DM	Lea	D	Bea	Priy	Mar	Dat	Cus	Der	Sup
HURRICANE DELTA 2020 – PRESE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 77,22																
City-Parish East Baton Rouge, LA	4570	77,221	*		+		+						+			
HURRICANE SALLY 2020 - PRESE	NT	•														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 9,456,	677															
Escambia County, FL	4564	4,427,522	•		•	•	•	•					•			•
City of Gulf Breeze, FL	4564	98,600	•		•		•	•					•			
AL Dept. of Transportation	4563	2,451,641	•		•		•	•					•			
City of Gulf Shores, AL	4563	656,203	•		•	•	•	•		•			+			
City of Mobile, AL	4563	848,367	•		•	•	•	•					•			
Mobile County, AL	4563	270,400	•		+		•	•		•			•			
City of Orange Beach, AL	4563	644,782	•		•		•	•				•	•			•
City of Spanish Fort, AL	4563	95,162	•		+		•	•					•			
HURRICANE LAURA 2020 – PRESE	NT	•														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 2,415,	052															
Grant Parish, LA	4559	1,186,807	•		+		•	+					•			•
Jefferson Davis Parish, LA	4559	215,825	•		+		•	•					•			
City of Jennings, LA	4559	54,600	•		•		•	•					•			
LA Dept. of Transportation	4559	139,000	•		•		•						•			
City of Natchitoches, LA	4559	31,600	•		•		•						•			
City of Pineville, LA	4559	36,700	•		+		•						•			
Vernon Parish, LA	4559	726,831	•		•		•	•					•			
Winn Parish, LA	4559	148,789	+		•		•	•					*			•
MIDWEST DERECHO 2020 - PRESE	ENT															
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 426,44	40															
IA Dept. of Homeland Security and EM	4557	406,000	+				•						+			
City of Bertram. IA	4557	20,440	•		•		•						•			
HURRICANE ISAIAS – 2020																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 2,400																
New Hanover County, NC	4568	2,400	•		•		•						•			
TROPICAL STORM IMELDA 2019																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 3,755																
City of Beaumont, TX	4466	3,850t	•		+		•						•			
City of Liberty, TX	4466	3,755	•		•		•						•			
HURRICANE DORIAN 2019																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 186,60	00															
Currituck County, NC	4465	31,200	+		+		+	+					*			
Dare County, NC	4465	155,400	•		•		•	•					•			
HURRICANE BARRY 2019																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 87,359	9															
Terrebonne Parish, LA	4458	50,790	•		+		•						•			
City-Parish East Baton Rouge, LA	4458	36,569	•		•		•						•			
HURRICANE MICHAEL 2018 -2019																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 4,392,	415															
Leon County, FL	4399	1,043,757	+		+		+	+					+			
City of Tallahassee, FL	4399	427,650	•		•		•	+					•			
Gadsden County, FL	4399	1,524,442	+		+	+	+	+					+			
Jackson County, FL	4399	122,956	•		•	*	•	•			•		•			
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL	4399	57,466					•						•			
Georgia Department of Transportation	4400	184,527	•		•		•						•			
Thomas County, GA	4400	45,031	•		+		•	+					•			

Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) nistration & Program FEMA Category A&B Reimbursement Disaster Debris Contract Managemer Thompson Consulting Services Staff Experience Matrix nation/ Service Call Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Contract Procurement Assistance Parks Debris Removal Monitoring Marine/Waterway Debris Removal ROW Debris Removal Monitoring Beach Remediation/Restoration DMS Environmental Support Cubic FEMA-Yardage/ **Event/Client Tonnage** DR **HURRICANE FLORENCE 2018 - 2019** EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS - TBD Town of Bogue, NC 4393 8,915 Carteret County, NC 4393 1,507,059 Cumberland County, NC 4393 1,319t City of Jacksonville, NC 4393 269,383 Dept. of Transportation, NC 4393 14,153 Town of Swansboro, NC 4393 30,816 **HURRICANE MARIA 2017 - 2019** EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS - 460,000 Dept. of Transportation, PR 4339 1,275,612 • **HURRICANE IRMA 2017 – 2018** EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS - 12,000,000 City of Altamonte Springs, FL 4337 68,144 City of Bonita Springs, FL 4337 536,487 City of Casselberry, FL 4337 31,317 Citrus County, FL 4337 173,920 Hendry County, FL 4337 300,110 City of Cooper City, FL 4337 153,376 City of Crystal River, FL 4337 3,142 City of Daytona Beach, FL 4337 117,077 City of Deland, FL 4337 129,377 City of Delray Beach, FL 4337 173,674 City of Flagler Beach, FL 4337 27,515 City of Ft Lauderdale, FL 4337 647,519 City of Ft Myers, FL 4337 331,986 Town of Ft Myers Beach, FL 4337 24,783 Glades County, FL 4337 40,827 Hernando County, FL 4337 118,699 City of Hialeah, FL 4337 211,704 City of Inverness, FL 4337 10,238 City of Lake Mary, FL 4337 55,826 City of Lakeland, FL 4337 260,084 City of Largo, FL 4337 54,992 Lee County, FL 4337 2,319,785 City of Leesburg, FL 4337 27,118 Leon County, FL 4337 37,619 City of Maitland, FL 4337 36,443 Manatee County, FL 4337 560,188 4337 94,506 City of Margate, FL 165,755 City of Miami Springs, FL 4337 City of Oak Hill, FL 4337 6,124 City of Orange City, FL 4337 47,722 City of Orlando, FL 4337 216,508 City of Ormond Beach, FL 4337 157,371 City of Oviedo, FL 4337 39,208 City of Palm Bay, FL 4337 253,867 City of Stuart, FL 4337 17,851 Sumter County, FL 4337 116,322 Solid Waste Authority Palm Beach Co 4337 3,035,786 City of Venice, FL 4337 12,817 City of Vero Beach, FL 4337 69,897

Thompson Consulting Staff Experience Matrix	g Ser	Cubic	Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	A Category A&B Reimbursement ort
	FEMA-	Yardage/	isas	onti	MO	arks	MS/	ean	S ■	eac	riva	larin	ata	usto	emo lana	FEMA C
Event/Client	DR	Tonnage			<u> </u>						<u>п</u> «			00		шo
Volusia County, FL	4337	858,138	•		+	+	+	+			•		*	+		+
Chatham County, GA	4338	100,889	•		•		•	•					•			
Georgia Department of Transportation	4338	27,559	•		+		+						*			
HURRICANE HARVEY 2017 – 2018																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS - 3,000																
Aransas County, TX	4332	2,775,000	•		+	•	•	•			•		•			
City of Beaumont, TX	4332	70,857	•		+		+						+			
City of Lake Jackson, TX	4332	4,281	•		+		+						•			
Newton County, TX	4332	8,859	•		+		+				•		•			
City of Santa Fe, TX	4332	22,690	•		+		+						•			
City of Texas City, TX	4332	22,400	•		+		+						*			
TENNESSEE WILDFIRES 2016 – 20	18															
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS – 676t																
City of Gatlinburg, TN	4293	404t	•	•							•		+	+	+	
Sevier County, TN	4293	272t	•	•							•		•	+	•	
HURRICANE MATTHEW – 2016-201																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – TBD															
City of Norfolk, VA	4291	29,000	•		+		+	+					*			
City of Southern Shores, NC	4285	20,000	•		+		+	+					•			
Dare County, NC	4285	96,000	•		+		+	+				•	+			
City of Lumberton, NC	4285	26,000	•		•		+	•					•			
SC Department of Transportation	4286	960,000	•		+		+	+					*			+
Chatham County, GA	4284	1,400,000	•		+	•	+	+			•		•			
City of Effingham, GA	4284	11,000	•		+		+	•					+			
City of Pooler, GA	4284	17,000	•		+		•	•					•			
Georgia Department of Transportation	4284	180,000	•		+		+	+					*			
City of St. Augustine, FL	4283	83,000	•		+		+	+					•			+
City of Orange City, FL	4283	13,000	•		+		+	•					+			
City of Ormond Beach, FL	4283	170,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
City of Deland, FL	4283	57,000	•		+		+	+					*			+
City of Daytona Beach, FL	4283	330,000	•		•		+	•					•			+
City of Palm Bay, FL	4283	99,000	•		+		+	•								
Solid Waste Authority Palm Beach Co.	4283	14,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
City of Vero Beach, FL	4283	27,000	•		+		•	•					•			
SEVERE STORMS & FLOODING – 2																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – TBC	(Projects Ong	going)													
City-Parish of East Baton Rouge, LA	4277	1,800,000	•		+		•		•		•		•	+		•
City of Denham Springs, LA	4277	250,000	•		+		+				+		+	+		+
SEVERE STORMS & FLOODING – 2																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 44,7															
Vernon Parish, LA	4263	7,706	•		•		•						•			•
Newton County, TX	4266	37,030	•		+		+						*			+
SEVERE STORMS & FLOODING – 2 EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB		,000														
SC Department of Transportation	4241	120,000	•	+	+		+						+			+
SEVERE WINTER STORM PANDOR	A – 2015															
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 271,	,000														
Putnam County, TN	4211	140,000	•		+		+	+					+			+
Fentress County, TN	4211	77,000	•		+		•	•					•			•
Overton County, TN	4211	54,000	•		+		+	+					•			+
TORNADOES – 2014 EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 144,	,000														

Thompson Consulting Staff Experience Matrix	ig Sem	VICES Cubic	Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	Category A&B Reimbursement ort
	FEMA-	Yardage/	isasi	ontra	ΜO	arks	MS/I	sane onit	MS	each	rivat	arin	Data Coll Invoicing	usto	emo	FEMA Ca Support
Event/Client	DR	Tonnage	۵	ŭ	č	ų,	□	ŽŽ		ă	₫ĕ	ž	ے ت	ōŏ	۵ž	Εō
City of Adamsville, AL	4176	22,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
City of Graysville, AL	4176	80,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
City of Kimberly, AL	4176	20,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
Lee County, AL	4176	22,000	•		•		•	•					•			•
SEVERE WINTER STORM PAX - 2	014															
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 2,93	0,000														
South Carolina DOT	4166	1,200,000	•		•		+	•	•				•			+
Georgetown County, SC	4166	105,000	•		•	•	•	•					•	•		•
Marion County, SC	4166	25,000	•		+		+	•					•			
Williamsburg County, SC	4166	40,000	+		•	•	+	•					•			
Aiken County, SC	4166	1,500,000	•		•	•	•	•				+	•			+
Allendale County, SC	4166	60,000	•		•		•	•					•			
HURRICANE ISAAC – 2013																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 950															
Iberville Parish, LA (Waterways)	4080	950	•				•					•	•			•
HURRICANE ISAAC – 2013																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 1,00	00														
AL Port Authority (Wetlands)	4082	1,000	•									•	•			
HURRICANE SANDY – 2012																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 125	,000														
City of Hoboken, NJ	4086	25,000	+	•	+								•			+
Town of Babylon, NY	4085	100,000	+		•								•			
HURRICANE ISAAC – 2012																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 92,0	000														
Terrebonne Parish, LA	4080	56,000	•		•	•	•	•					•			•
Denham Spring, LA	4080	9,000	•		•	•	•	•					•			•
Hancock County, MS	4081	23,000			•		•			•			•			
Jackson County, MS	4081	4,000			•		•									•
HURRICANE IRENE – 2011																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 465	,000														
Saluda Residency, Virginia DOT	4024	100,000			•		+	•								
Petersburg Residency, Virginia DOT	4024	75,000			•		•	•								
Ashland Residency, Virginia DOT	4024	200,000			•		•	•								
Chesterfield Residency, Virginia DOT	4024	15,000			•		•	•								
City of Portsmouth, Virginia	4024	50,000			+		+	•								
Brunswick County, Virginia	4024	25,000			•		•	•								
TORNADOES – 2011																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 450	,000														
City of Tuscaloosa, AL	1971	N/A		•							•		•	•	•	•
Calhoun County, AL	1971	350,000	•		•		•	•	•		•		•		•	•
Alabama DCNR	1971	100,000	•		•	•	•	•	•				•		•	
TORNADOES – 2010																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 18,9	944														
City of Norman, OK ^[1]	1926	18,944	+		+		+	+	+				•			+
FLOODING – 2010																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 34 <u>8</u>	,895														
City of Nashville, TN [2]	1909	275,540			+		+		+				•			
City of Cedar Rapids, IA ^[2]	1763	109,355	+												•	
ROCK SLIDES – 2009																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DE	BRIS – 60,0	000														
City of Chattanooga, TN	N/A	60,000	+		+	+										
SNOW STORMS – 2009																

Thompson Consulti Staff Experience Matrix Event/Client	ing Serv FEMA- DR	Cubic Yardage/ Tonnage	Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	FEMA Category A&B Reimbursement Support
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBRIS - 59,7	65														
Town of Spencer, MA ^[1]	1813	10,930	+		+		+	+	+				•			+
Town of Sterling, MA ^[1]	1813	48,835	+		+		+	+	+				•			+
HURRICANE IKE – 2008	NEDDIO 40.0	75.000														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D																
City of Houston, TX ^[1]	1791	4,500,000	+	•	•	•	•	+	•				•	•		•
Harris County, TX ^[1] Galveston County, TX ^[3]	1791 1791	2,500,000	+	•	*	*	*	*	*		•		*	*		*
City of Baytown, TX [1]	1791	1,400,000	*		*	*	*	*	*		*	+	*	•		4
Montgomery County, TX ^[1]	1791	871,452	*		A		4	A	A			•	•	V		•
Fort Bend County, TX ^[1]	1791	415,000	*		V	4	¥	V	*				•			•
Town of Dauphin Island, AL ^[1]	1797	50,000	*		•	•	•	V	•	•	٠	•	•			•
Hardin County, TX [1]	1791	200,000	+		•	•	•	+	+				•			•
City of Sugarland, TX ^[1]	1791	125,000	*		•	+	•	+	•				•			•
City of Missouri City, TX [1]	1791	97,238	•		•	•	•	•	•				•			•
HURRICANE GUSTAV – 2008		, ,														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBRIS – 968,	727														
Terrebonne Parish, LA ^[2]	1786	296,039	+		+	+	+	+	+		+	+	*		+	+
St. Landry Parish, LA ^[2]	1786	225,000	•		•	•	•	•	•		•		•			•
Iberville Parish, LA ^[2]	1786	179,185	•		•	•	•	•	•				•			+
City of New Orleans, LA ^[2]	1786	136,559	•		•	•	+	•	+				•			•
City of Thibodaux, LA ^[4]	1786	78,820	•		•	•	•	•	•				•			•
St John the Baptist Parish, LA ^[1]	1786	53,124	+		+	+	+	+	+				•			+
HURRICANE DOLLY – 2008																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBRIS – 612,	050														
Hidalgo County, TX ^[1]	1780	310,585	+	+	+	+	+	+	+				•	•		+
Cameron County, TX ^[2]	1780	301,465	+	*	+	+	+	+	+				•	+		*
IOWA FLOODING – 2008	2550	200														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D																
City of Waterloo, IA ^[1]	1763	200,000	+		+		+		+				•			
MIDWEST ICE STORM – 2007	NEDDIO 00E	000														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D						<u> </u>									<u> </u>	
City of Norman, OK ^[1] City of Webb City, MO ^[1]	1735 1736	750,000 75,000	+		+	•	+	+	+		* ·		*		*	+
MIDWEST ICE STORM – 2007	1730	75,000	*		•		*	*	*		*		•		•	•
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	NERRIS _ 2 10	1 530														
City of Springfield, MO ^[1]	1676	1,448,539	+			•		+	+		+		+			+
Greene County, MO ^[2]	1676	545,000	•		•	•	•	+	•		•		•		•	•
City of Lebanon, MO ^[2]	1676	108,000	*		•	,	•	•	+		•		•		*	*
BUFFALO SNOW STORM – 2006																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D		6.000														
Town of Amherst, NY ^[2]	1655	800,000	+		+	+	+	+	+				•			+
Town of Tonawanda, NY ^[2]	1655	200,000	+		+	+	+	+	+				•			+
City of Lackawanna, NY ^[2]	1655	150,000						+					•			
City of North Tonawanda, NY ^[2]	1655	100,000	•		•	•	•	•	•				•			•
Genesee County, NY ^[2]	1655	80,000	+		•	•	+	•	+				•			•
Erie County, NY ^[4]	1655	50,000	+										•			
Town of Alden, NY ^[4]	1655	6,000	+										*			
HURRICANE WILMA – 2005																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBRIS – 8,57															
Miami-Dade County, FL ^[2]	1609	3,000,000	•		+		•		•				•			+
Collier County, FL [4]	1609	932,000	•										•			•

Thompson Consulfi Staff Experience Matrix	ing Sem		Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	FEMA Category A&B Reimbursement
	FEMA-	Cubic Yardage/	sast	ontra	MC I	ırks	MS/D	aner	MS E	ach	ivate	arine	Data Colle Invoicing	Custom	emol anag	IMA S
Event/Client	DR	Tonnage	ق	ပိ	×	Pa	٥	ŽĽ	5	ă	P A	Ĕ	ءَ ۾	០០០	ŏĔ	H J
City of Ft. Lauderdale, FL [2]	1609	901,000	•		•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•		+
City of Hollywood, FL [2]	1609	600,000	•		•	•	•	•	•				•			•
Town of Davie, FL [4]	1609	593,789	•										•			•
City of Boca Raton, FL [4]	1609	574,200	+										•			+
City of Plantation, FL [4]	1609	366,551	•										•			•
City of Parkland, FL ^[4]	1609	244,910	•										•			+
City of Weston, FL [4]	1609	244,395	•										•			•
City of Cooper City, FL [4]	1609	217,464	•										•			•
City of Coral Gables, FL [4]	1609	213,947	•										•			
Broward County, FL ^[4]	1609	204,105	•										•			A
City of Sunrise, FL ^[4]	1609	199,548	•										*			*
City of Oakland Park, FL [4]	1609															· ·
•		151,906	•										•			*
City of Miami Beach, FL ^[4]	1609	135,825	•										+			*
HURRICANE KATRINA – 2005	25550	10.100														
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D																
Hancock County, MS [4]	1604	5,773,291	•										•			+
Jackson County, MS ^[4]	1604	3,183,425	•										•			•
City of Gulfport, MS [1]	1604	2,600,000	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•
Forrest County, MS [4]	1604	2,496,933	•										•			•
Jones County, MS [4]	1604	1,961,427	•										•			•
Harrison County, MS ^[1]	1604	1,850,000	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	+	•	•	•	+	•
Lamar County, MS [4]	1604	1,533,579														
City of Pass Christian, MS [4]	1604	1,484,288	•										•			•
City of Pascagoula, MS ^[4]	1604	1,236,646	•										•			•
Mobile County, AL	1605	789,658	•		•		•	•								
City of Mobile, AL	1605	728,469	•		•		•	+								
George County, MS [4]	1604	651,359	•										•			•
Perry County, MS [4]	1604	550,967	•										•			•
Walthall County, MS [4]	1604	507,754	,										•			
City of New Orleans, LA ^[2]	1603	401,238	•				•		•		•		•			X
				•	•		•		•		_			•	•	· ·
Jefferson Parish, LA [4]	1603	397,770	•										+			•
City of Slidell, LA ^[4]	1603	153,165	*										+			*
City of Covington, LA ^[4]	1603	143,919	•										•			+
Lafourche Parish, LA ^[4]	1603	134,384	•										+			+
Jasper County, MS	1604	131,251	•		•		•	•								
Town of Dauphin Island, AL	1605	94,037	•		+		+	+		+		•				
City of Prichard, AL	1605	70,445	•		•		+	•								
Clark County, MS	1604	90,134	•		•		•	+								
City of Citronelle, AL	1605	48,423	•		•		•	•								
City of Saraland, AL	1605	44,419	•		•		•	•								
City of Satsuma, AL	1605	29,404	•		•		•	+								
Choctaw County, AL	1605	26,409	•		•		•	•								
City of Bayou Le Batre, AL	1605	18,336	•		•		•	+								
City of Creola, AL	1605	7,719	•		•		+	+								
City of Mt. Vernon, AL	1605	4,619	•		•		•	•								
HURRICANE RITA – 2005																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBRIS - 4 80	0.000														
Jefferson County, TX ^[2]	1606	4,600,000	+		+		+	+	+		+		+	+		+
Monroe County, FL ^[2]	1602	200,000	*	+	•		•	·	•	•	·	•	•			*
HURRICANE DENNIS – 2005	1002	200,000					·		·	·			V			
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF D	DEBDIS 3 60	0.000														
		TA MEN A TA TA TA														

	FEMA-	Cubic Yardage/	Disaster Debris Contract Management	Contract Procurement Assistance	ROW Debris Removal Monitoring	Parks Debris Removal Monitoring	DMS/Disposal Monitoring	Leaner/ Hangers/ Stumps Removal Monitoring	DMS Environmental Support	Beach Remediation/Restoration	Private Property Debris Removal (PPDR) Administration	Marine/Waterway Debris Removal	Data Collection/ Management/ Billing/ Invoicing	Customer Information/ Service Call Centers	Demolition Administration & Program Management	FEMA Category A&B Reimbursement Support
Event/Client	DR	Tonnage														
Escambia County, FL [1]	1595	1,200,000	•		•	•	•	•	•				•	•		•
City of Pensacola, FL [1]	1595	400,000	+		*	•	*	+	+				+	+		+
HURRICANE IVAN – 2004																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 9,73	3,300														
Escambia County, FL ^[2]	1551	7,681,500	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•
City of Pensacola, FL ^[1]	1551	1,343,000	•		•	•	•	•	•		•		•	•		•
Florida Dept. of Transportation ^[1]	1551	708,800	•		•		•		•				•			
HURRICANE FRANCES – 2004																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 200,	000														
City of Boca Raton, FL ^[1]	1545	200,000	•		•		•						•			•
HURRICANE CHARLEY – 2004																
EVENT TOTAL CUBIC YARDS OF DEB	RIS – 3,88	3,434														
Charlotte County, FL [4]	1539	1,870,669	+										+			+
City of Orlando, FL [2]	1539	1,035,500	•		+	•	•	+	•				•			
Orange County, FL [4]	1539	977,265	•										+			•

^[1] This work was completed by Beck Disaster Recovery's principal owners. Beck Disaster Recovery was acquired in 2009 and dissolved in 2011. Jon Hoyle, Thompson's President, served as the technical lead on this project.

^[2] This work was completed by Beck Disaster Recovery's principal owners. Beck Disaster Recovery was acquired in 2009 and dissolved in 2011. Nate Counsell, Thompson's Vice President, served as the technical lead on this project.

^[3] This work was completed by Beck Disaster Recovery. Beck Disaster Recovery was acquired in 2009 and dissolved in 2011. Nicole Counsell, Thompson's Grant Management Consultant, served as the technical lead on this project.

^[4] This work was administered by Asevotech for Ashbritt Environmental. Wes Holden, Thompson's Director of Operations, served as the technical data administration lead on this project.

Jon M. Hoyle

President

FIRM

Thompson Consulting Services 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland, FL 32751

EDUCATION

BA: International Relations
MBA: Management and Finance

EXPERIENCE

17 years

PROGRAM EXPERIENCE

- FEMA Public Assistance Emergency Work (Categories A-B) and Permanent Work (Categories C-G)
- FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (404 and 406)
- FEMA Severe Repetitive Loss Program
- FHWA ER Program
- CDBD Disaster Recovery
- CDBG Housing

Experience and Qualifications

Mr. Hoyle has seventeen years of experience providing management and oversight for disaster response and recovery efforts and grant writing administration / program management throughout the United States. He has managed 70 projects under contracts that total over \$1.5 Billion in grant administration and recovery efforts that required the mobilization of over 5,000 field and professional personnel.

Project Experience

Escambia County, Florida, Hurricane Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring, 2020 – Mr. Hoyle served as the principal-in-charge for Escambia County, Florida following Hurricane Sally. He was responsible for overseeing cost controls for projects and maintaining contract obligations. Thompson provided FEMA reimbursement support as well as debris removal monitoring and substantiation for over 4M cubic yards of construction, demolition, and vegetative debris.

Puerto Rico Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTOP), Hurricane Maria, 2017 - 2018 -

Hurricane Maria is regarded as the worst natural disaster on record to impact Puerto Rico. Following the devastating impacts of the storm Mr. Hoyle worked with DTOP to ensure proper procurement measures were in place to solicit and begin disaster debris

removal and monitoring services. Ultimately, Thompson began performing debris monitoring services in three DTOP zones. Mr. Hoyle oversaw the establishment of project operations and is responsible for contract obligations and cost controls.

Hurricane Irma, Disaster Recovery Operations, State of Florida, 2017 - 2018 – Mr. Hoyle served as principal-incharge during Thompson's state-wide mobilization in response to Hurricane Irma. Thompson conducted debris removal monitoring operations on behalf of 45 unique clients simultaneously. Mr. Hoyle was responsible for contract obligations and cost controls for all projects. Thompson provided debris monitoring and substantiation for more than 11.6M cubic yards of debris as a result of Hurricane Irma.

Hurricane Matthew, Disaster Recovery Operations, Multiple States, 2016 - 2017 – Mr. Hoyle served as principal-in-charge during Thompson's multi-state mobilization in response to Hurricane Matthew. Thompson conducted debris removal monitoring operations in five (5) states and 23 unique clients simultaneously. Mr. Hoyle was responsible for contract obligations, cost controls, and FEMA Category A&B reimbursement for all projects. Thompson provided debris monitoring and substantiation for more than 3.2M cubic yards of debris as a result of Hurricane Matthew.

South Carolina Department of Transportation, Severe Flooding, 2015 - 2016 – Mr. Hoyle again served on the Thompson management team during the SCDOT's response to statewide severe flooding. He was responsible for contract obligations, cost controls, and FEMA Category A&B reimbursement for all projects. Thompson provided debris monitoring services on behalf of the SCDOT in 11 counties as well as FEAM PA services to identify and document damages to approximately 600 sites and prepared and submitted both large and small project worksheets totaling over \$35,000,000 and including hazard mitigation measures.

Putnam, Fentress and Overton Counties, Tennessee, Sever Winter Storm, 2015 – Mr. Hoyle served as the Principal-in-Charge during for all projects following a regional ice storm that impacted Tennessee. He managed and ensured all contracts and task orders were processed and implemented.

South Carolina, Winter Storm Pax Regional Response and Disaster Recovery, 2014 –Winter Storm Pax impacted the State of South Carolina generating



Jon M. Hoyle Page 2

widespread vegetative disaster debris. Thompson was activated by the South Carolina Department of Transpiration (SCDOT), Georgetown, Marion, Williamsburg, Aiken and Allendale Counties to provide debris removal monitoring services. Mr. Hoyle served on the Thompson management team responsible for contract obligations, cost controls, and FEMA Category A&B reimbursement for all projects. Thompson monitored, documented, and substantiated reimbursement for the removal of over 2,900,000 cubic yards of debris and the removal of 400,000 hazardous limbs and trees.

Louisiana and Mississippi, Hurricane Isaac Regional Response and Disaster Recovery, 2012 – In August 2012, Hurricane Isaac struck the Louisiana and Mississippi gulf coast with Category 1 strength winds and 24 hours of sustained rainfall. Mr. Hoyle served on the Thompson debris program team responsible for mobilizing and deploying project staff and resources to multiple jurisdictions along coastal Mississippi and Louisiana, including Jackson and Hancock County, MS, and Terrebonne Parish and Denham Springs, LA. In all, Thompson's field monitoring efforts documented and substantiated reimbursement for the removal of nearly 100,000 cubic yards of debris from roadways, canals, and beaches.

Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT),
Multiple Locations, Hurricane Recovery Debris
Monitoring, 2011 – In the wake of Hurricane Irene the
VDOT called upon it's pre-position contractors to assist it
with collecting and disposing of debris strewn about its
rights-of-way in the Central and Eastern regions of the
State. Thompson was tasked with providing debris
removal monitoring services in the Ashland, Chesterfield,
Petersburg, South Hill, and Saluda Residencies, which
included a territory of 23 Counties. Mr. Hoyle served as
the Principal-In-Charge acting as the liaison officer
between the VDOT's pre-positioned contractors and the
field management team.

Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (ADCNR), Disaster Management and Debris Monitoring, Alabama, 2011 – Mr. Hoyle served as the Project Manager for the disaster management and debris monitoring at Guntersville, Buck's Pocket, and Morgan's Cove State Parks following the crippling tornados of April 2011. The camp grounds were totally destroyed and massive amounts of debris were scattered in the roadways, trail systems, and fire lines. At peak, 90 crews were mobilized, managed, and monitored. Contract value totals \$1.5-million.

Calhoun County, Alabama, Tornado Recovery
Operations, 2011 – During April of 2011, north/central
Alabama, eastern Mississippi, northwest Georgia, and
southeast Tennessee, were struck with a record-breaking
number of crippling, deadly tornados. Thompson was
selected by Calhoun County to provide disaster response
and recovery consulting services including grant
administration and debris removal monitoring. Mr. Hoyle
served as the Principal-In-Charge while supporting the
field management team's efforts to aid the County in a
swift recovery.

Texas and Louisiana, Hurricane Ike Long Term Recovery, Infrastructure Repair and Grant Management

Administration, 2008-2011 – Following the devastating impact that Hurricanes Ike made on the Texas and Louisiana coast, Mr. Hoyle implemented and managed over 15 large long term recovery, infrastructure repair, and grant administration programs in Texas and Louisiana and helping obtain over \$250 million FEMA PA, FHWA ER, and CDBG DR funds on behalf of local governments and agencies such as the Port of Galveston, City of Galveston, and Texas Department of Transportation.

Escambia County, Florida, BP Deep-water Horizon Oil Spill Response, 2010 – As oil threatened the beaches and waterways of Escambia County (Pensacola), FL during the summer of 2010, Mr. Hoyle deployed a team responsible for documenting and accounting for over \$10 million of contracted efforts to contain the oil and mitigate the environmental impact the oil spill made on beaches, waterways, and tourism.

Norman, Oklahoma, Ice Storm Deployment, 2008 – Following a crippling ice storm in Norman, Oklahoma in 2008, Mr. Hoyle served as the Principal in Charge for a program to document and account for contracted response, recovery, and debris removal operations initiated by the City. The effort documented and substantiated over \$3 million worth of eligible FEMA and FHWA funding.

Florida and Mississippi, Hurricane Deployment, Hurricane Katrina, 2005-2007 – Mr. Hoyle deployed teams to simultaneously respond to multiple local governments in Florida and Mississippi to provide debris monitoring and grant administration assistance. The effort documented and substantiated the removal of over 5,000,000 cubic yards of debris, representing \$175 million of FEMA and FHWA reimbursement to local governments.



NYS Department of State

Division of Corporations

Entity Information

The information contained in this database is current through November 3, 2020.

Selected Entity Name: THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

DOS ID #: 4149538

Initial DOS Filing Date: OCTOBER 04, 2011

ROCKLAND County: Jurisdiction: DELAWARE

Entity Type: FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information

DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of the entity)

C/O VCORP AGENT SERVICES, INC. **SUITE 204** 25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE

MONSEY, NEW YORK, 10952

Registered Agent

VCORP AGENT SERVICES, INC. **SUITE 204** 25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE MONSEY, NEW YORK, 10952

> This office does not require or maintain information regarding the names and addresses of members or managers of nonprofessional limited liability companies. Professional limited liability companies must include the name(s) and address(es) of the original members, however this information is not recorded and only available by <u>viewing the certificate</u>.

11/4/2020 **Entity Information**

*Stock Information

of Shares **Type of Stock \$ Value per Share**

No Information Available

*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History

Filing Date Name Type **Entity Name** OCT 04, 2011 Actual THOMPSON CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual name of a foreign entity is unavailable for use in New York State. The entity must use the fictitious name when conducting its activities or business in New York State.

NOTE: New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers.

Search Results New Search

Services/Programs | Privacy Policy | Accessibility Policy | Disclaimer | Return to DOS Homepage | Contact Us

ITEM C

CAPACITY & RELIABILITY

Personnel Capacity

Thompson's staff of consultants is amongst the most educated, qualified and dynamic in the industry. Our personnel are disaster recovery and response experts, business and financial consultants; registered professional engineers, geologists, and surveyors; scientists; and technical professionals in the following disciplines: civil, structural, environmental, geotechnical, hydraulic, mechanical, and electrical engineering. Thompson has over 350 multi-disciplined personnel on staff with diverse qualifications that can be drawn upon to address any project needs. In addition to our full-time roster, Thompson maintains a network of more than 150 on-call debris removal monitoring managers and supervisors and more than 1,000 inspectors. Thompson has provided the following list of personnel by discipline as evidence of our unique qualifications and credentials as well as our capacity to support projects of any size and scope.

Grant/Financial Consultants	10	Environmental Engineers	9
Debris Project Managers	25	Geologists	10
Debris Supervisors	50	Scientists/Environmental	20
On-call Debris Monitors	1000	Credentialed Inspectors	57
Construction Managers	26	Investigative / Roof Consultants	13
Architects	3	Professional Land Surveyors	9
Civil Engineers	30	LEED Accredited Professionals	5
Marine Engineers	4	Construction Engineering Inspectors	50
Structural Engineers	7	Construction Materials Techs	19
Geotechnical Engineers	14	C.P Stormwater Quality (CPSWQ)	1
Transportation Engineers	5	C.P Erosion & Sediment Control	5
Hydraulic Engineers	3	Safety Professionals	4

With advanced degrees in business, economics, finance, engineering, computer science and other disciplines we provide a well-rounded perspective and approach to problem solving in the emergency management and disaster recovery industry. Thompson, along with our New York-based partner CSA Group provides the County with access to a unique combination of experience, services, resources and personnel through our companies.

Equipment Capacity

Thompson has successfully provided disaster recovery services to our clients over the years. On past projects we have not had any issues with supplying sufficient amounts of equipment and supplies. However, we do have pre-event contracts in place to provide additional supplies as needed within 24-hours. The following items are supplied to field personnel prior to mobilization:

• **Safety Equipment:** Hard hats, safety glasses, and safety vests are provided to all personnel. All personnel are required to wear steel toed boots at their own expense. Field supervisors are provided medical kits.



- **Communication Device:** Cell phones, and/or radios are provided to our field personnel based upon the project needs.
- Laptops and Portable Printers / Scanners / Copiers: These items are provided to Thompson management personnel for use in vehicles or mobile command centers as needed.
- Additional Field / Office Supplies: All necessary forms (field documents, truck certification, etc.) and office supplies are kept in stock and provided prior to mobilization.

A listing of our office and field equipment is shown in the following table.

Table C-1: Available Field Equipment and Personnel

Resources/Field Equipment	Quantity	Resources/Field Equipment	Quantity
Southeast Offices	13	Full Time Employees	350
ADMS Sets	1,300	Stand-by Disaster Recovery Employees	1,000
Computer – Desktop Station	175	Printers / Copier – Color Laser	35
Computer – Laptop	175	Printers – Black and White Laser	30
Air Card	18	Printer / Copier / Scanner / Fax- Portable	25
MiFi Access Point	50	Digital Cameras	150
Communication – Cell Phones	213	Handheld GPS Units	150
Communication – Radios	83	Boats (12' to 22')	6
Communication – Desktop Phones	350	Trucks	125
Printers – Wide Format Plotters	6	Trailers (8' to 48' – open and enclosed)	15

Automated Debris Management System

Thompson maintains over 1,300 TDMS*mobile* units on hand and has access to additional units within 24 hours of notification when necessary. Thompson's TDMS*mobile* devices have been deployed successfully over the last eight (8) years, and from day one of debris removal operations Thompson will be able to provide the County with paperless ticketing.

Performance Capacity

Thompson has no prime contract commitments in the Tri-State area that would preclude management and supervisory personnel from performing the duties as outlined in this proposal.

In the event that disasters may impact other areas of the country where Thompson has multiple debris monitoring contracts, Thompson is fully prepared to meet all commitments and duties in its proposed role with Nassau County. Thompson possesses a large number of qualified and experienced management and supervision personnel, and strategically and responsibly handles contract commitments to ensure clients continue to receive the best possible service.

Experience with Recent Simultaneous Contract Activations

Thompson recognizes that each disaster situation is going to be different. Although we will always be able to leverage our extensive experience and capabilities, we will also have to be prepared to draw on resources intelligently, prioritize efficiently, and act decisively when facing new challenges. In order to do this, Thompson promotes a collaborative working relationship with our clients and their debris removal contractors.



Recent disaster incidents, including Hurricanes Florence and Michael in 2018, Hurricanes Harvey, Irma and Maria in 2017 and Hurricane Matthew in 2016 have tested and enhanced Thompson's managerial capabilities, especially in the State of Florida. These disaster incidents have resulted in regional, nearly state-wide and multi-state response operations. Hurricanes Michael and Florence made landfall within one month of each other and required simultaneous disaster response operations for nine (9) clients in North and South Carolina and six (6) clients in Florida and Georgia. Following Hurricane Irma, Thompson was activated by, and successfully responded to 47 clients within the State of Florida, including Lee County, Volusia County and the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County, some of the hardest hit and largest debris removal missions throughout the State. In 2016 when a massive flooding event devastated the greater Baton Rouge area of Louisiana and Hurricane Matthew struck the Atlantic Seaboard of the United States, Thompson was simultaneously activated by twenty five (25) county and city governments in Louisiana, Florida, Georgia, South Carolina, North Carolina, and Virginia. At peak times following Hurricane Irma in Florida alone, Thompson had deployed over 1,600 field staff, and nearly 1,200 pieces of ADMS equipment. Through these recent events Thompson worked closely with our clients and many different debris removal companies to work through the following challenges:

LOGISTIC CONSIDERATIONS: When addressing a multi-state disaster response such as Hurricane Matthew, Thompson's debris removal monitoring assignments were extended over a large area including south central Louisiana and spanning nine hundred (900) miles along the Atlantic coast from Palm Beach County, FL to Norfolk, Virginia. In order to address client specific field personnel and equipment needs, Thompson implemented several operational hubs in six (6) states with runner and logistics support to all projects.

LARGE SCALE ADMS DEPLOYMENT TO MONITOR ALL TYPES OF DEBRIS COLLECTION: Thompson's ADMS deployment following Hurricanes Harvey, Irma and Maria in 2017 was one of the largest simultaneous ADMS deployments in history, with over 1,300 units deployed to over 55 work locations. Thompson's ADMS units were configured to monitor the collection of nearly 15 million cubic yards of disaster related debris. Thompson's ADMS system was configured to monitor the removal of vegetative, construction and demolition (C&D), white goods, household hazardous waste, animal carcasses, sand, waterway, and private property debris removal.

STAFFING EXECUTION PLAN: Thompson maintains a professional recruiting and staffing department in house so that we can respond quickly and efficiently to surge staffing demands. We maintain a network of over 1,000 potential field monitors on call to supplement monitors sourced locally. When tasked with ramping up quickly, efficiently, and simultaneously over a six (6) state area following Hurricane Matthew, Thompson relied on dedicated resources that owned the ramp-up process. We did not, and do not currently, rely on any third party staffing firms that do not understand the disaster business. This was critical to our success with the Hurricanes Matthew, Irma and Michael mobilizations.

RAPID MOBILIZATION: During these recent disasters, many of Thompson's clients elected to participate in the Public Assistance Alternative Procedures (PAAP) Pilot Program for Debris Removal and tasked Thompson and the debris removal contractors with expedited debris removal schedules. Thompson, the debris removal contractors, and the clients were highly motivated to complete debris removal operations as quickly as possible. Thompson was able to handle the great deal of operational pressure associated with monitoring expedited debris removal operations, and over 90% of the work that we monitored was completed within 90 days.



Financial Capacity

Thompson has been in business for over 68 years. We are financially stable and have the necessary personnel, equipment and financial resources to provide the services at the level required by Nassau County.

Thompson has both the financial capacity and the access to credit necessary to commence and continue project operations both before and while federal and state funds are approved for the declared emergency or disaster event, even when multiple projects are

Thompson Holdings Revenue 2015 - 2019 2019 - \$ 70,000,000

2019 - \$ 70,000,000

2017 - \$ 83,000,000

2016 - \$ 57,000,000

2015 - \$ 66,700,000

activated during the same time period. For example, in 2017, when Hurricanes Harvey and Irma made landfall within two weeks of each other, Thompson simultaneously ran project operations in Texas and Florida, covering over 53 client activations. In 2016, Thompson was simultaneously activated by twenty five (25) county and city governments in Louisiana, Florida, Georgia, South Carolina, North Carolina, and Virginia. In addition, the Georgia Department of Transportation activated Thompson in eleven (11) counties, and the South Carolina Department of Transportation activated Thompson in seven (7) counties. At its peak operating period in the fall of 2016, Thompson was actively monitoring debris removal operations to manage and monitor the removal of over 4,000,000 cubic yards of debris by ten contractors working in a forty three (43) county/parish area across six (6) states. Through project initiation and implementation Thompson has demonstrated our capacity to perform recovery programs prior to the obligation of federal funds. Thompson has a proven record of successfully deploying adequate personnel and resources to implement disaster debris removal monitoring and management services.

Reliability

Thompson's proposed staffing plan is designed to be flexible and scalable so that we can effectively and efficiently respond to a disaster incident regardless of the size and magnitude of impact.

Following contract activation, Thompson will seek out and provide qualified residents within the impacted area in need of work with the first opportunity to fill available temporary positions as Contract Monitors. Thompson will provide qualified residents with safety training, as needed drug screening, and on the job training with experienced Thompson supervisors.

Response Time on Previous Contracts

Thompson is extremely proud of our response time record and our ability to deploy resources quickly and efficiently in disaster situations across the country. We have summarized response times and resources deployed in the following table.

Table C-2: Previous Response Times and Resources Deployed

Disaster	Year	Number of Clients	Response Time	Field Staff Hired
Hurricane Sally (FEMA DR-4563,4564)	2020	8	Within 12-24 hours of NTP	1,650
Hurricane Dorian (FEMA DR-4465)	2019	2	Within 24 hours of NTP	160
Hurricane Michael (FEMA DR-4399, 4400)	2018	10	24 hours prior to NTP	600
Hurricane Florence (FEMA DR-4393, 4394)	2018	11	48 hours prior to NTP	150
Hurricane Maria (FEMA DR-4339)	2017	1	Within 24 hours of NTP	1,200



Disaster	Year	Number of Clients	Response Time	Field Staff Hired
Hurricane Irma (FEMA DR-4337, 4338)	2017	47	Within 12-24 hours of NTP	1,600
Hurricane Harvey (FEMA DR-4332)	2017	6	Within 12 hours of NTP	200
Hurricane Matthew (FEMA DR-4283-86, 4291)	2016	17	48 hours prior to NTP	600
Louisiana Severe Flooding (FEMA DR-4277)	2016	2	24 hours prior to NTP	440
South Carolina Severe Flooding (FEMA DR-4241)	2015	1	Within 48 hours of NTP	55
Winter Storm Pax (FEMA DR-4166)	2014	6	Within 48 hours of NTP	475

Thompson Consulting Services, LLC has never had a contract terminated unfavorably, nor have we ever failed to complete a project or provide the goods/services for which we has been contracted.



COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

Address 2004 Maitland Center Berlauer
Address: 2601 Maitland Center Parkway
City: Maitland State/Province/Territory: FL Zip/Postal Code: 32751
Country: US
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 45-2015453
3. Type of Business: Ltd. Liability Co (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
1 File(s) uploaded Board of Managers Additional Information Sheet_Online Submittal.pdf
No principals have been attached to this form.
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section. If none, explain.
There are no shareholders, members, or partners as Thompson is an ESOP or employee stock ownership firm.
No shareholders, members, or partners have been attached to this form. 6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter 'None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.
Thompson Consulting Services, LLC is organized as a subsidiary of Thompson Holdings, Inc. (Thompson) which also includes our sister companies Thompson Engineering and Watermark Design. Neither Thompson Engineering nor Watermark Design will take part in this contract.
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter 'None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
Are there lobbyists involved in this matter? YES NO X
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s): None

(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.

None

None

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Jon Hoyle [JHOYLE@THOMPSONCS.NET]

Dated: 05/24/2021 03:11:59 PM

Title: President

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

BOARD OF MANAGERS

- Jon Hoyle, President
 1135 Townpark Avenue, Suite 2101 Lake Mary, Florida 32746
- Nate Counsell, Vice President
 1135 Townpark Avenue, Suite 2101 Lake Mary, Florida 32746
- Chad Brown, BOM
 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606
- 4. Jon H. Baker, III, BOM 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606
- Michael Manning, BOM
 2970 Cottage Hill Road, Suite 190, Mobile, Alabama 36606





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

8/3/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: Patty Savage		
BXS Insurance P.O. Drawer 228		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 228-374-2000	FAX (A/C, No): 228-86	3-1957
Biloxi MS 39533		E-MAIL ADDRESS: patty.savage@bxsi.com		
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
		INSURER A: Scottsdale Insurance Co		41297
INSURED	THOMINC-03	INSURER в : Continental Casualty Company		20443
Thompson Consulting Services, 2601 Maitland Center Parkway	LLC	INSURER C:		
Maitland FL 32751		INSURER D:		
		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F:		
COVEDACES	CERTIFICATE MILIMPER, 104075252	DEVISION NUM	ADED.	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 184975353 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			VRS0004942	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 5,000,000 \$ 100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$5,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			2097385745	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			2097385843	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	, A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
A	Professional Liab Contractors Pollution Liability			VRS0004942	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	Per Claim/Agg Per Claim/Agg	\$5 mil/\$10 mil \$5 mil/\$10 mil

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Contract for Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring Services, RFP #PW-H1000301C; Nassau County, NY is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Nassau County Department of Public Works	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury NY 11590	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/31/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

1 (1)	is certificate does not confer rights				The committee of the committee of	require an endorsemen	i. A statement on		
	DUCER			CONTACT Patty Savage					
BXS Insurance P.O. Drawer 228 Biloxi MS 39533				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 228-37	228-863-1957				
				E-MAIL ADDRESS: patty.sav		m			
			INS	NAIC#					
				INSURER A : Scottsda	ale Insurance	Co	41297		
THOMINC-03 Thompson Consulting Services, LLC 1135 Townpark Ave, Ste. 2101			INSURER B : Continer	ntal Casualty	Company	20443			
			INSURER C:						
	ke Mary FL 32746			INSURER D :					
				INSURER E :					
				INSURER F:					
CO	VERAGES CE	RTIFICAT	E NUMBER: 8110036	REVISION NUMBER:					
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUIREMI PERTAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO WHICH THIS		
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD WV		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		VRS0004942	1/1/2021 1/1/2022 FACH OCCURRENCE \$5,000.0					

ISR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		ADDL SUBR INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			VRS0004942	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 5,000,000 s 100,000	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 5,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- DOTHER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000	
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$5,000,000	
								5	
3	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			2097385745	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000	
	Х	ANY AUTO				4.4	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
	X	HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S	
		ADTOC CITET						\$	
1		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	s	
		DED RETENTIONS						s	
		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		2097385843	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	X PER OTH-		
- 1	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000	
- 1			210				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
					- 1		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 1,000,000	
1	Cont	fessional Liab tractors Pollution iability		VRS0004942	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	Per Claim/Agg Per Claim/Agg	\$5 mil/\$10 mil \$5 mil/\$10 mil	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Office of the County Executive

Att: Brian J. Schneider, Deputy County Executive

FROM: Department of Public Works

DATE: August 24, 2020

SUBJECT: Request to Initiate (an RFP) – Part II

Disaster Related Debris Removal Monitoring Services: Public Works

Selection of Firms for

Professional Disaster Related Debris Removal Monitoring Services

RFP No. PW-H10003-01C

This Department intends to procure Professional Disaster Related Debris Removal Monitoring Services for Nassau County Department of Public Works to provide consulting services in preparation for natural disasters, emergencies or other debris generating events. These services include, at no additional cost to the County, participation in annual workshops or planning meetings with County Representatives to establish or review applicable policies and procedures associated with disaster related debris management and monitoring and provide the County with a full day training session on the most current FEMA Public Assistance Policy and Procedures Guidelines (PAPPG), FEMA 325 Public Assistance Debris Management Guide, FEMA 327, Public Assistance Debris Monitoring Guide, recent FEMA Disaster Specific Guidance (DSG), and policy and procedure guides changes. On May 15, 2020, the Department issued a Request for Proposals (the "RFP"), the purpose of which was to receive proposals from firms providing professional disaster related debris monitoring services for the Nassau County Department of Public Works. Notice of the RFP was published in Newsday, Contract Reporter and was made available on the County's website. On June 15, 2020, proposals from four (4) firms were received.

A Selection Committee was formed to evaluate each proposal. Members of the Committee included: Richard Iadevaio, Jr., Superintendent of Highway and Drainage Construction, Jane M. Houdek, Attorney for Public Works, Christopher R. Fedele, Assistant Superintendent of Highways and Saji Varughese, Project Manager II. The Committee met on July 13, 2020, to discuss the goals of this RFP and how to score these proposals. On July 20, 2020, the Committee met to discuss draft rating notes and discuss questions to vendors. The committee decided that each member would perform a reference check for the proposed firms and the summary would be e-mailed to the committee. All of the reference checks were submitted to the Committee and were discussed on July 29 2020. In this Committee meeting, Technical scores were read aloud and then the cost proposals were opened. Including the cost proposal scores, TetraTech scored the highest with 94.50 points and the lowest cost, DebrisTech scored second with 91.34 points and Thompson received third with 89.93 points. NV5 received only 63.88 points and their total combined hourly rate is \$1,560.00, which is the highest cost. Since NV5 scored below 70 points on their score, the committee decided to move forward with three firms and to ask for a BAFO from DebrisTech and Thompson. Thomson submitted a revised BAFO, however DebrisTech stated that they intend to hold the same rates from 2012 and did not change the pricing on the BAFO. The committee met again on August 17, 2020, to discuss the BAFO's and made a unanimous decision to award a monitoring contract to all three remaining firms. The ranking of each firm by technical proposal score is provided below.

Office of the County Executive

Att: Brian J. Schneider, Deputy County Executive

August 24, 2020

Page two

SUBJECT: Request to Initiate (an RFP) – Part II

Disaster Related Debris Removal Monitoring Services: Public Works

Selection of Firms for

Professional Disaster Related Debris Removal Monitoring Services

RFP No. PW-H10003-01C

Firm Name	Original Tech Proposal Score	Rank	Proposed Combined Hourly Rates *
TetraTech	94.50	1	\$696.00
DebrisTech	91.34	2	\$849.00
Thompson	89.93	3	\$795.24
NV5	63.88	4	\$1560.00

^{*} Proposed fees are the summary of all the hourly rate costs and is only for comparison purposes.

As explained above, TetraTech, DebrisTech, and Thompson scored the highest three (3) positions on the three (3) technical proposals, all above 89%. In its professional judgment, the committee selected the three (3) firms that will provide the greatest value to the County. All selected firms provided in its proposal evidence of having sufficient experience and expertise to successfully carry out required debris monitoring tasks in case of a natural disaster, emergencies or other debris generating events.

Funding for the aforementioned professional services is available under various Capital Projects in the Capital Plan.

In accordance with County procedural guidelines, CSEA has been notified of this proposed agreement

Please signify your approval or disapproval of the foregoing by signing the appropriate column below. Please return a copy of this memo subsequent to it being signed.

Kenneth G. Arnold Commissioner

KGA:RM:jd

APPROVED:

c: Sean Sallie, Deputy Commissioner

and dill

Roseann D'Alleva, Deputy Commissioner

Jane Houdek, Attorney for Public Works

Loretta Dionisio, Assistant to Deputy Commissioner

Richard Iadevaio, Jr., Superintendent of Highway and Drainage Construction

Christopher R Fedele, Assistant to Superintendent of Highways

Saji Varughese, Project Manager II

DISAPPROVED: Biran J. Selmeile 8/24/2020 Brian J. Schneider Brian J. Schneider Date Deputy County Executive Deputy County Executive

REQUEST TO INITIATE

RTI Number 19-0334

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS/REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL/REQUEST FOR BID CONTRACT

PART I: Approval by the Deputy RFQ	County Executive for Operation RFP RFBC	ns must be obtained prior to <u>ANY</u> RFQ/RI In-House or Requirements	
Project Title: <u>Debris removal </u>	Monitoring services		
Department: Public Works Pro	ject Manager: Sean Sallie	Date: <u>12.3.19</u>	
Service Requested: Th <u>e Depart</u> qualified firms to perform on-c		sesting authorization to advertise a regression monitoring services.	uest for proposals to solicit
severe weather events such as	hurricanes, microbursts, trop emoval operations and assets	f readiness to respond to significant of pical storms, nor easters and ice stores to assist the County in verifying or grams.	ms. A debris removal monitoring
Requested by: Sean Sallie, NC	DPW Department/Agency/Office	y	e i
Project Cost for this Phase/Con	tract: (Plan/Design/Construct Circle approp	tion/CM/Equipment)	<i>9</i> —
Total Project Cost: <u>\$2m/contra</u> ncludes, design, construction and CM		tart Work: 6/1/20 Duration:_ eing requested Phase bei	60 months ng requested
Capital Funding Approval: Y	YES NO NO	Losem Walle SIGNATURE	1/13/20
Funding Allocation (Capital Progression of Capital Progression of Ca	oject):		
NIFS Entered : SIGNATURE	DATE	AIM Entered: SIGNATURE	lle 1/28/20 DATE
Funding Code: use this on all 'e	ew 0.75 JE500 ncumbrances	Timesheet Code: use this on	times he ts
	eview Act (SEQRA): ronmental Assessment Form mental Environmental Docum	•	
Department Head Approval:	YES NO 🗆	Just Min	TURE /
OCE/Ops Approval:	YES NO 🗆	Bugu Selmoretusigna	TURE 2/2020
PART II: To be submitted to Chie	f Deputy County Executive after	r Qualifications/Proposals/Contracts are r	eceived from Responding vendors.
Vendor	Quote	Comment	See Attached Sheet
2.			
3			
1			
OCE/Ops Approval:	YES NO	Signature	

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Sean Sallie, Deputy Commissioner

FROM:

Office of the Commissioner

DATE:

February 3, 2020 (Revised-February 4, 2020)

SUBJECT:

CSEA Sub-Contracting Approval

C19-147 – Contract: Disaster Related Debris Monitoring Services

Please be aware in accordance with Section 32-3 of the CSEA/County CBA, the Department has met with CSEA representatives to discuss your proposed DPW contract referenced above. The Department has determined that it will proceed with the above-referenced contract known as **C19-147**.

Please prepare the necessary documentation to proceed with your work. Once the advisement is certified you may issue the contractor a Notice to Proceed.

If you have any questions, please speak with Jonathan Lesman.

Roseann D'Alleva

Deputy Commissioner

RD:las

c:

Loretta Dionisio, Assistant to Deputy Commissioner

Jonathan Lesman, Management Analyst II .

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Civil Service Employees Association, Nassau Local 830

Att: Ronald Gurrieri, Executive Vice President

FROM: Department of Public Works

DATE: December 23, 2019

SUBJECT: CSEA Notification of a Proposed DPW Contract

Disaster-Related Debris Monitoring Services

The following notification is to comply with the spirit and intent of Section 32 of the County/CSEA contract. It should not be implied that the proposed DPW authorization is for work, which has "historically and exclusively been performed by bargaining unit members."

1. DPW plans to recommend on-call contracts/agreements for the following services: Debris Removal Monitoring Services

- 2. The work involves the following: A debris removal monitoring service will track all debris removal operations and assets to assist the County in verifying contractor billing and maintaining eligibility for all applicable federally/state reimbursable programs. Monitoring contractors be responsible for tracking all metrics of the operation and shall provide qualified field staff to conduct monitoring duties. Please note that the Department may issue a single RFP combining the services mentioned above, or two (2) RFP's one for operations tracking and one for field monitors.
- 3. An estimate of the cost is: \$2,000,000
- 4. An estimate of the duration is: Sixty (60) months
- 5. Due to the nature and complexity of this work, historically, projects of this type have not been completed utilizing County work force.

Should you wish to propose an alternative to the proposed contract/agreement, please respond within 10 days to: Department of Public Works, Att: Roseann D'Alleva, Commissioner, telephone 1-9607, fax 1-9657.

Roseann D'Alleva Deputy Commissioner

RD:SS:pl

c: Christopher Nicolino, Director, Office of Labor Relations William S. Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner

Sean E. Sallie, Deputy Commissioner

Loretta Dionisio, Assistant to Deputy Commissioner

Harold T. Lutz, Director, Traffic Engineering

Christopher Yansick, Unit Head, Financial Services Unit

Diane Pyne, Unit Head, Human Resources Jonathan Lesman, Management Analyst II





U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (Sub-Recipient)

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 67.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211).

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS)

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department of agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

HAA	0/05/0004
nature of Authorized Representative	
me of Company	
35 Townpark Avenue, Suite 2101 Lake Mary, FL 32746	
dress of Company	

M/WBE UTILIZATION PLAN

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is submitted at the time of bid or procurement submission, or at the time of contract execution, or within a reasonable time thereafter as outlined in procurement submission instructions. This Utilization Plan must contain a detailed description of the supplies and/or services to be provided by each certified Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) under the contract. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Subrecipient Name:	CSA Group NY Architects and Engineers P C	Project Name:	Disaster Debris Removal Monitoring Services
Offeror's Name:	Thompson Consulting Services, LLC	Federal ID Number:	45-2015354
Address:	1135 Townpark Avenue, Suite 2101	Contract Number (if applicable):	RFP #PW-H1000301C
City State & Zip Code:	Lake Mary, Florida 32746	Phone:	407-792-0018
Location of Work:	Nassau County, NY		

	M/WBE Target (Proposed M/WBE Participation				
Category	Percentage	Amount	Category	Perce	ntage	Amount	:
MBE:	%	\$	MBE:	20	%	\$ TBD	
WBE:	%	\$	WBE:	 	%	Ś	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Totals:	%	\$	Totals:	20	%	\$TBO	******

1. Cer	1. Certified M/WBE Subcontractors/Suppliers Information:		ation D d e.One	Federal ID No. :	Detailed Description of Work:	Dollar Value of Subcontractors/ Supplies/Services	Intended performance dates on each component of
Ā	Namo	MBE	WBE			<u> </u>	the contract
^	Name: CSA Group NY Architects and Engineers P C	Х		31-1796631	Project management support and field level staff	20%	TBD
	Address: 55 Broadway, 14th II. New York, NY 10006	Į]		to support debris removal monitoring operations		
	Email: rmmorillo@csagroup.com						144
	Phone: 212.677,0777					****	
В	Name:			*	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Address:						
	Email:						
	Phone:				- In the state of		710-4
С	Name:						
	Address:						
	Email:						***********
	Phone:						
D	Name:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	······································			
	Address:					***************************************	
	Emall:						
	Phone:						

Contractor Use:	
Name of Preparer: Jon Hoyle, President Thompson Consulting Services, LLC	
Authorized Signature:	
Date: 6/11/2020	
Email: jhoyle@thompsoncs.net	
Phone: 407-792-0018	